
RELEASED 

Leasi ng: __ cjv __ _ 
Maps: ___ _ 

GIS: ~ 

Lease Type 
RAL 

Contro l 

07-021448 

07-021466 

07-021509 

07-021536 

Survey 

Block 

Block Name 

Township 

Section/Tract 

Land Part 

Acres 

Depth Below 

Name 

Lease Date 

Primary Term 

Bonus 

Lease Royalty 

Paid Up 

MF117294 

Basefile County 

144063 CULBERSON 

144064 CULBERSON 

135310 CULBERSON 

135313 CULBERSON 

Public School Land 

42 

10, 12, 16, 19, 23, 27, 29, 33, 42 

all 

Net: 5827.000000 Gross: 5827.000000 

Depth Above Depth Other 

ANTELOPE PRODUCTION, LLC 

2/14/2015 

6 months 

$43,702.50 

0. 10000000 

Yes 2 

9 

4 
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RAL REVIEW SHEET 
. .. . ..... ... . ······------- ..................... ······--- ········· ......................................... ······-- ---· 

W o rking Fi le # : RAL 157379 MF: 

Lessor: Walters, Ladonna Nevill Lease Date : 02/14/2015 

Lessee: Antelope Production, LLC Gross A cres : 5,827 00 

Net Acres : 5,827 00 

LEASE DESCRIPTION 

County Control# Base File Part Sec Block Twp Survey 
No 

Culberson 07-021448 144063 all 10 42 Pubhc School Land 

Culberson 07-021466 144064 all 12 42 Pubhc School Land 

Culberson 07·021509 135310 all 16 42 Pubhc School Land 

Culberson 07-021536 135313 all 19 42 Public School Land 

Culberson 07·021572 135317 all 23 42 Pubhc School Land 

Culberson 07-021590 135319 all 27 42 Public School Land 

Culberson 07-021616 135321 all 29 42 Public School Land 

Culberson 07-021652 135325 all 33 42 Public School Land 

Culberson 07-021741 135328 all 42 42 Public School Land 

TERMS OFFERED TERMS RECOMMENDED 

Primary Term: 6 Months 

B o nus I A cre: $15 00 

2nd Yr 
Rental I A cre: 

l02=I Ro yalty 

COM PA R ISON S 

Lease No Lessee 

Comments : 

Prim ary Term: 

Bon us I A cre : 

3rd Yr 4th Yr 5th Yr I Rental I A cre : 

Royalty 

Lease Date Primary 
Term 

Bonus/Acre 

Approved: j) I( ?, . I °i . l < 

Thursday, February 19, 2015 RAL 157379 

6 Months 

$15 .00 

2nd Yr 3rd Yr 

Io 200000 I 

Rental/Acre 

UI: No 

Abst No 

6453 

6454 

4803 

4806 

4810 

4812 

4814 

4818 

4821 

4th Yr 5th Yr 

Royalty Distance 



RELINQUISHMENT ACT LEASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Lahcf Office 

TO George P Bush, Comm1ss1oner 
Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 
Anne ldsal , General Counsel 
Rene D. Truan, Director, PSF Income Division 

FROM Robert Hatter, Mineral Leasing 

Applicant: Antelope Production, LLC 

Prim Term· 6 Months 

Royalty 0 20000000 

Rental/Acre 2nd Yr· $0 00 3rd Yr $0 00 

CQosid!ml11Qo 
Recommended: t)f-1 
Not Recommended· 

Comments: 

Lease Eocm 
Recommended· /Zhf 
Not Recommended· 

Comments 

Reoe D, Jcuao. Dicectoc PSE locome D1v1sioo 

Recommended: __._r4:f ..... , ---------
Not Recommended· 

Aooe ldsal. Geoeral Couosel 
Recommended: 

Not Recommended 

lacry Laioe, Chief ~ 

Approved Lfn ........... ~ ........ """""""-------
Not Approved: 

Not Approved: 

2/19/2015 3 34 17 PM RAL 157379 

George P Bush, Comm1ss1oner 

County Culberson 

Bonus/Acre $15 00 

4th Yr· $0 00 5th Yr 

Date ;, !11~ 

Date t? /f./,s 

Date 

Date j, f 04 / Qo/$ r l 

Date 

$0 00 

1 of 1 



Mt 111i~1 
FileRAL: '(leAr1 !AN )bUt a.siiy 

1. 

Date Filed: 't "" \ q · [? 
George P. Bush, Commissioner 

lly &¥----------

' 
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Capitan Energy Inc. 
HB Operating 
P.O. Box 2476 

Carlsbad, NM 88221 
... 

The Carlsbad Nat onal Bank 
PO Box 1359 

Cartsb.ad. NM 88221-1359 2618 

PAY Forty-three thousand seven hundred two dollars and 50 cents 

TO THE DATE 
02/20/2015 ORDER OF 

Commissioner of the General Land Office 
PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN, TX 78711 -2873 

Capitan Energy Inc. - HB 0Rerating • P.O. Box 2476 - Carlsbad,... NM 88221 
To: Commissioner of the General Land Offic Vendor ~ode Check Date 

PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN. TX 78711-2873 TEXASGEN 02/20/2015 

(m_volce # [ Invoice Amt 
, ~5 10842 43,702.50 

Description Sections 10, 12, 16, 19, 23, 27, 
' 29, 33 and 42, Block 42, Public School Land 
· Survey, Culberson County , Texas and 

contain ln 5 827 00 acres._!!!ore or less _J 

• •• • • • ••• • 
• • • • •• • . . 

• . .. 
• • • ... . .. . 
• • • . .. 
.. . . . . . .. 

RECEIVED 
FEB 2 5 2015 

RECEIVER'S OFFICE 

AMOUNT 
$"43, 702 50* 

,, 
Aulhonzed Signature 

Check Amount 
$43,702 50 

Che~(1Gn~l 8 

RECEIVEO 
FEB? ~ 

RECEIVt 

A-2618 



Capitan Energy Inc. 
HB Operating 
P.O. Box 2476 

Carlsbad, NM 88221 

PAY Six hundred dollars and no cents 

TO THE 
ORDER OF 

Commissioner of the General Land Office 
PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN, TX 78711 -2873 

The Carlsbad Natlonal Bank 
PO Box 1359 

Carlsbad NM 88221-1359 

DATE 
02/20/2015 

... 
002621 

2621 

AMOUNT 
$"*600.00· 

Authonzed Signature 

Capitan Energy Inc. - HB Operating - P.O. Box 2476 - Carlsbad, NM 88221 
To: Commissioner of the General Land Offic Vendor Code Check Date 

P O BOX 12873 Check Amount 
$600.00 

002621 
Check Number 

AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 TEXASGEN 02120/2015 

llnvo1ce # :=I_ Invoice Amtl 
t842 600 00 
Block 42 Process,~ Fee=s __ 

• •• • • • . ... . 
• •••••• • • 

... 
• • • .. . . . 
••• • • • • •• 

.. . 
• • • . .. 

) 
RECEIVED 
H:8 2 ~ 2015 

RECEIVER'S OFACE 

A-2621 



Sfate Land~ <Rjglit-oj-Way Seroues 

February 25, 201 5 

·r e:-.a General land Onice 
All n: Dre,, Reid 

INCLUDING LAND ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANCE 
PO Box 550 

819 Spnng, Texas 79721-0550 
(432) 267-3601 

1700 orth ongresc; A, e., . uite 840 
Austin , l e:-.as 7870 1-1·195 

I land delhered: 

RF: Certified copy of Oi l and Gas Lease lo Relinquishment Act ( 1ineral Classified) Lands co,cring the 
fo llowing tracts of Land all located in ulberson Count), r e,as: 

I. All of eetions 10, 12, 16, 19, 23, 27, 29, 33 and '-12, Bloch. 42, Public chool I and un,ey 
and containing 5,827.00 acres. more or less. 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

Please find enclo ed the abo c referenced l case for ,our revie\\ and apprO\,al. I have also included our 
client's check #2618 in the amount of $43,702.50.76 as full payment for the ' tate's share of the bonus 
consideration covering the above referenced tracts of 1 and . I he check represents $15.00 per acre bonus 
consideration. 1 he primary term on the Lease is for si, (6) months v.ith a one-fiflh ( 1/5111

) royalt,. 

I have al so inc luded check #2 621 for 600.00 as pa) ment for the filing Ices as required b, the State of 
Te,as. 

The folto,,.,ing is the O\\ner of the surface estate to the above referenced tracts ortand: 

I . I a Donna . Walters, I O interest or 5,827 .00 acres. 

Please return any correspondence 10 my attention at late I and & Right-of-Wa} Sen, ices, P.O Bo, 550, 
Big pring, Te:-.as 7972 1-0550. 

If you ha\e any questions, please do 110 1 hesi rnte to ca ll. our toll-free number is 1-877-589-8858 

inccrel,, 

Augustine I lernande, 
Petroleum 1 andman 

Al I/ah 

Encl : As slated abo\e 

C \Users\Dre1d\Documents\GroupW1se\Sec 10, 12, 16, 19, 23, 27, 29, 33 42 Blk 42 PSL Culb_ Texas GLO_Approv Llr_2-25-
15 docx 



BLOCK 42, PSL, CULBERSON 
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The Texas General uind Office makea no representallOns or warranties regarding the accuracy or completeneu of the 
Information depk:led on lhla map or the data from which It was produced Thia map IS NOT suitable for navigational purpoaes 

and doea not purport to depk:l or establish boundaries between pnvale and public land 
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ME 111101 
file~()V}~fll (i{Vr;1 fC{f C-.mm, 

Dale Filed: 2/'Z,S ~ \ ~ 
George P. Bush, Commissioner 
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. Do~# 00000071459 
NOTICE . OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY 
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FCLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY 
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED 
FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR 
DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. 

General Land Oft1ce 
Rollnqulshment Act Lease Form 
Revlaod, September 1997 

~u.sttn, m 
OIL AND GAS LEPSE 

THIS AGREEMENT 1s made and entered into this ..._14..:.--- day of February 20~ , between the State of Texas, acting 

by and through tts agent, LaDonna N, Walters. a marned woman dealing jn her sole and separate property 

of P.O, Box 115, McCamey, Texa, 79752 
(Give Permanent Address) 

said agent herein referred to as the owner of the soil (whether one or more), and ...,A.:.:.nt,.,.e""o""pe ........ P.,_,rod.,...,.u.,.,ct .... 10...,n-L,..L.,.C.__ _____ ________ _ 

of P,O, Bo/\ 2qs Car!sbfld. N-ew~M_c-x_1co_a-a2-2_1 _____________________ hereinafter cal ed Lessee 

(Give PerManent Address) 

1. GRANTING CLAUSE For and In consideration of the amounts stated below and of the covenants and agreements 10 be paid kept and 
performed by Lessee under this li,ase. the State of Texas actmg by and through the owner of the soil hereby grants, lca&es and lets unto Lessee, for 
the sole and only purpose of prospecting and drilling for and producing oil and gas laying pipe Imes, bu11d1ng tanks storing oil and bu11d1ng power 
stations, telephone lines and other structures thereon to produce, save, take care of treat and transport said products of the lease the following lands 
11tuated m Culberson County, State of Texas to wit 

131ock 42 Public School Land Survey 
Section 10 All 
Section 12 All 
Sect,on 16 All 
Section 19 All 
Section 23 All 
Sect on 27 All 
Section 29 All 
Section 33 All 
Section 42 All 

containing _s_.e_21_00 ____ acres more or less The bonus consideration paid for this lease ,s as follows 

To tho State of Texas Fortv·throo thousand seven hundrod two and so1100 

Dollars ($4-"3 ... ,~70:.:?..:..;5...,0.__ _____ _ 

To the owner of the soil .Eo!1.t ttime thousand seven hundred ty !!> and 501100 

Dollars (S43. 702 50 

Total bonus cons derat1on E19hty-scveo thousand lour hugdred f:ve aod No/100 

Dollars ($87.405 00 l 

The total bonus cons1derat1on paid represents a bonus of ... F ... 1ft...,eo.,...n..._a""n~d .... N-'-o .... 1 ... 100..._ ___ ____________________ _ 

---------------- Dollars ($_.J 5.,. • ..._00,._ ____ _,) r,er acre on ..,5..,.8 .... 27......_00..._ ___ net acres 

2. TERM, SubJect to the other prov1s1ons In this loar.e, this loose shall be for a term of six (61 months ~ from 
this date {herein called "primary term·) and as long thereafter as 011 and gas. or either or them. as produced 1n paying Quant1t1es from said land As used 
tn thts lease the term produced 1n paying quantities· means that the reco pts from the sale or other authorized commercial use of the substance(&) 
covered exceed out of pocket operahonal expenses for tho six months last past 

~l..A¥·R• Nl'.Abe, If"' well 1& ,om ... 11111110 IA tRe 111111111• pr,~·,11s on er 011r1ra ,~a (1) 11111r f~Ri.--011t11 IR11, lea":i &hell I 

WAIQiili QR er b~lii ,1i1 .. MRAIVo1,wry":1e bii11o&:a &llell pay., lliiR&iilf •• 11;, I ¥Ref~, ,11, &Ill If,. RNo e,,u,, IA the 

er ,1. llolCQQG&Qfli (wAliil:l ,!!all QliiRl!Alolll ill It•• &e;iillillery r99.;r;;lle&1 gf lihilll!IIIG IA IRII ewA1r.l:!1p er liillQ l.aROI IRI ilFl'IIIWl'll &p1,,i,,11 ~1111111 IA a.J,11!,1111, 
bliili6ii9 6/l!illf,8)' er ''*"'er Ill IRI COMMliiGIOt>l!.R OF TMli Clil>1'9RAI. l,.,O MO OFF IC ii OF TMli ii+ATiii or; TiiiXAi AT AIJSTI~I TiiiX.O G a lilii ,~ IIR 
~ .illi Jlay!mHll1H>OOef.U1w,-,"n,a9~~~111 .111 ii rent~ 11111:;er th,- ~w11l6!J• ar (lef,1rr,119 u11,11R1f'1IRIIOA'l&Rt er ii ,,11911 far 

~~"eaf"#4ilf+l-!~Ml.i~Pa~ JMl~llif'l~•i lellew,ng Sl'RIIWAI. 

~l~WHQf~lttMMM--;::::::::::::========================================== 

OollaRo1 (S 



~~R hlte fld)'fHIIRIQ 11r IQAden; QRf!Udll)' IAQ iilARIIIRiQA'IQRl ;)1 A wall ma~ba 1"4RAllf llefsrrell ler &Wll"91ili1¥9 pe,111,h, 111 QRQ 11) 
year •eel:! vvHn9 11:ia 1rnmery term All paymeAlo er leRll-r roiRldl ta 11~11 ewRer 11f-lAe &1111 R:iiil)' be R:i9&e oy et:111.h 11r s1gt:it arelt ef Les&e11, er aAy 
~Rh, 19968 lilRO R'lol)' lile lleliY8f90 QR QF llefere tRe reflla~~" li,iiAk 1.!0&19R8l~Allo..,.~i)ffif)R,,fef~~feGS..M-ba'*l~IIIW~ 
.wase ta e111 .. 1 &W•l)QR& lllllilRQ~li h~e rail er lie 6\18'1:1egud4J:,, aRatl'ler ll9Ali er l&r ciR'/ rua&aR fe11 ar rel.i.e 1e •B4i8Jll 111Rt111 t..e1o&e11 1oRell Rel ee 
~ 1R '111f .. vll l11r fa1lwrii te maha ewal:l Jlll)'FRiiAb, er l80011r1o ef reRtel WRl1I U:i,Ay (301 ;19~·11 after lite ewAer ef tRe &e1I &1'1911 aah¥11r 111 bi11o&ee a pref);* 
Flli8FG91ila Jr>etrwR'teRt RIIR'IIR9 9RlllRar lil,rnl. 11,. Q!jQAl 19 F91191YQ ,waR flll)'R'19Al6 er le ""'-

4 PRODUCTION ROYAL TIES. Upon production of 011 and/or gas Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid one-half (112) of the royalty 
provided for lh1s lease ti the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office of the Sta:e of Texas at Aust,n Texas and one-half ( 1/2) of such royalty to the 

owner of the soil 
(A) OIL. Royalty payable on 011 which 1s defined as including all hydrocarbons produced ,n a hqu1d form at the mouth of the well and also as 

all condensate d1sllllate and other hqu1d hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas rv, through a separator or other equipment as hereinafter provided 
shall be 1/511, part of the gross production or the market value thereof at the option of the owner of the soil or the Comm1ss1oner of the General 
Land Office such value to be determined by t) the highest posted price, plus prem1uJT1 1f any, offered or paid for 011 condensate d1St1llate, or other liquid 
hydrocarbons, respecllvely of a hke type and gravity in the general area where prodv::ed and when run, or 2) the highest market pnce thereof offered or 
paid in the general area where produced and when run , or 3) tho gross proceeds of tt>e sale thereof whichever 1s the greater Lessee agrees that before 
any gas produced from the leased premises 1s sold used or processed in a plant 1t will be run free of cost to the royalty owners through an adequate 011 
and gas separator of convenllonal type, or other equipment at least as elftc1ent. so that all hqu1d hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by such means 
will be recovered The requirement that such gas be run through a separator or other equipment may be waived, in writing by the royalty owners upon 

such terms and cond1t1ons as they prescnbe 

(8) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on ,my gas (including flared gas), which 1s defined as all hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not 
defined as 11 n subparagraph (A) above, produced from any well on said land (except as provided herein with respect to gas processed in a plant for 
the extraction of gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or other products) shall be 115111 part of the gross production or the market value thereof at the 
opllon of the owner of the soil or the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office, such value to be based on the highest market price paid or offered for 
gas of comparable quality in the general area where produced and when run or the gross pnce paid or offered to the producer, whichever 1s the greater, 
provided that the maximum pressure base in measuring the gas under this lease shall not at any time exceed 14 65 pounds per square inch absolute 
and the standard base temperature shall be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit correcllon to be made for pressure according to Boyles Law, and for specific 
gravity according to tests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved met od of tesltng being used by the industry at the time of testing 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed in a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoline or other hqu1d 
hydrocarbon:. ~hall be~ part of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons extracted or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner 
of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office All royallies due herein shall be based on one hundred percent (100%) of the total plant 
production of residue gas attributable to gas produced from this lease and on fifty percent (50%) or that percent accruing to Lessee, whichever 1s the 
greater of the total plant producllon of liquid hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from this lease provided that 1f hqu1d hydrocarbons are 
recovered from gas processed 1n a plant ,n which Lessee (or its parent , subs1d1ary or afftlrate) owns an interest then the percentage applicable to hqu1d 
hydrocarbons shall be fifty percent (50%) or the highest percent accruing to a third party processing gas through s..ich plant under a processing 
agreement negotiated at arm's length (or 1f there ,s no such thtrd party the highest percent then being spec1f1ed in processing agreements or contracts in 
the industry) whichever 1s the greater The respective royalties on residue gas and , l1qu1d hydrocarbons shall be determined by 1) the highest market 
pnce paid or offered for any gas (or hqu1d hydrocarbons) of comparable quality ,n tho general area or 2) the gross pnce paid or offered for such residue 
gas (or the weighted average gross selling price for the respective grades of liquid h1'drocarbons) whichever 1s the greater In no event. however, shall 
the royallles payable under this paragraph be less than the royalties which would have been due had the gas not been processed 

(0) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black, sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepting liquid 
hydrocarbons) whether said gas be ·cas1nghead." "dry." or any other gas. by fract1onat1ng , burning or any other processing shall be 115'" part of 
the gross producllon of such products, or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office, 
such market value to be determined as follows 1) on the basis of the highest market pnce of each product for the same month in which such product 1s 
produced or 2) on the basis of the average gross sale pnce of each product for the same month in which such products are produced whichever 1s the 

greater 

5. MINIMUM ROYAL TY During any year after the expiration or the pnma'Y term of this lease 1f this lease is maintained by production the 
royalties pad under this lea5e in no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay rental herein provided otherwise there shall be 
due and payable on or before the last day of the month succeeding the anmversa-y date of this lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the 
amount of rl'lyalt1es paid during the preceding year If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a delay rental amount then for the purposes of this 
paragraph. :1,e delay renta amount c:hall be one dollar ($1 00) per acre 

6. ROYALTY IN KIND. Notwithstanding any other prov1s1on in this lease at any time or from lime to time, the owner of the soil or the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office may at the option of Mher, upon not less than sixty (60) days nollce to the holder of the lease. require that the 
payment of any royalties accruing to such royalty owner under this lease be made in kind The owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office's nght to take ,ts royalty in kind shall not d1m1n1Sh or negate the owner o' the so1rs or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's nghts 

or Lessees obhgat1ons. whether express or 1mphed under this lease 

7 NO DEDUCTIONS Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease {including those paid in kind) shall be without deduction for 
the cost of producing. gathenng storing, separaling, treating dehydrating compress ng. processing, transporting and otherwise making the 011 gas and 
other products hereunder ready for sale or use Lessee agrees to compute and pay royalties on the gross value received including any reimbursements 

for severance taxes and production related costs 

a. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS No royalty shall be payable on a'ly gas as may represent this lease's proportionate share of any fuel 
used to proCl!SS gas produ<:f!d hereunder in any processing plant Notw1thstand1ng any other prov1s1on of this lease, and subJect to the wntten consent of 
the owner of the soil and the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office Lessee may recycle gas for gas lift purpose,s. on thi;.leased pr mises or for 
1n1ect1on into any 011 or gas producing formation underlying the leased premises after the liquid hydrocarbons con tamed in the g hl\19 en f~ad 
no royalties shall be payable on the recycled gas until 11 1s produced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner which ~nt1tles the ro,µrr.wow to a 
royalty under this lease ,·,, } fJ G. {¥ n 

9 ROYAL TY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS . All royalties not taken in ktnd shall be paid to the Comm1ssion•rVrth~~n!f~ 1:~pi R,l 1c/a1 

Austin , Te ,n the following manner 

Payment of royalty on produchon of 011 and gas shall be as provided in the rules set forth in the Texas Register Rules currently provide that royalty on 011 
,s due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of r e second month succeeding the month of productton, and royalty 
on gas 1s due and must be received ,n the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second month succeeding the month of production 
accompanied by the aff1dav1l of tho owner manager or other authorized agent comp eted tn the form and manner prescnbed by the General Land Office 
and showing the gross amount and d1spos1tion of all 011 and gas produced and the rT' rket value of the 011 and gas, together with a copy of all documents. 
records or reports confirming the gross production, d1spos1t1on and market value including gas meter readings. pipeline receipts, gas hne receipts and 
other checks or memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines. tanks , or pools and gas Imes or gas storage and any other reports or records 
which the General Land Office may require to venfy the gross production, d1spos1t10 and market value In all cases the authority of a manager or agent 
to act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office Each royalty payment shall be accompanied by a check stub schedule summary 
or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount of royalty being paid on each lease If Lessee pays 
his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment was due, then Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25 00 whichever 1s 
greater A royalty payment which 1s over thirty (30) days late shall accrue a penalty of 10% of the royalty due or S25 00 whichever 1s greater In add1hon 
to a penalty royallies shall accrue interest at a rate of 12% per year, such interest will begin to accrue when the royalty 1s sixty (60) days overdue 
Affidavits and supporting documents which are not flied when r1ue shal incur a penalty 1n an amount set by the General Land Office adm1n1stra1lve rule 
which is effective on the date when tho affidavits or supporting documents were due The Lessee shall bear all respons1b1hty for paying or causing 
royalties to be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein Payment of th" delinquency penalty shall 1n no way operate to proh1b1t the State's 
right of forfeiture as provided by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties .... ere on91nally due The above penalty prov1s1ons shall not apply 1n 
coses of title dispute as to the State's portion of the royalty or to that portion of the roy .. lty 1n dispute as lo fatr market value 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS Lessee shall annually furnish the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office 
with its best possible estimate of 011 and gas reserve., underlying this lease or allocaule to this lease and shall furnish said Comm1ss1oner with copies of 
all contracts under which gas 1s sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and amendments to such contracts w1th1n thirty (30) days after 
entering 1n10 or making such contracts, agreements or amendments Such contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be 
held in confidence by the General Land Office unless otherwise authonzed by Lessee All other contracts and records pertaining to the production 
transportation sale and marketing of the 011 and gas produced on said premises, 1nc1Ud1ng the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of all wells 



' tanks, pools meters, and pipelines shall at all times be subJect to 1nspect1on and e ammat,on by the Comm1ss1oner or the General Land Office the 
Attorney General. the Governor or the representallve of any or them 

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS Wntten notice of all operations on this lease shall be submitted to the Commiss10ner or the General 
Land Office by Le;;see or operator five (5) days before spud date, workover, re-entry temporary abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or 
wells Such written notice to the General Land Office shall include copies or Ra1lrood Comm1ss1on forms for applicallon to dnll Copies of well tests . 
completion reports and plugging reports shall be supplied to the General Land Office at the lime they are filed with the Texas Railroad Comm1ss1on All 
appllcat1ons, permits, reports or other filings that reference this lease or any spec1f1c well on the leased premises and that are submitted to the Texas 
Railroad Comm1ss1on or any other governmental agency shall include the word "State m the title Add1llonally 1n accordance with Railroad Comm1ss1on 
rules, any s1gnage on the leased promises for the purpose o• 1dnnt1fymg wells, tank batteries or other associated improvements lo the land must also 
include the 'Nord ·state • Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with any reco 's memoranda accounts reports cuttings and cores, or other 
informallon relative to the operallon of the above-11esc11bed premises wt11ch may be cquested by the General Land Office, 1n addition to those herein 
expressly provided for Lessee shall have an electrical and/or rad1oactiv1ty survey ma <.le on the bore hole section from the base of the~iia~ c.asino tt> ct 
the total depth or well, of all wells drilled on the above described premises and shall •ransm1t a true copy of the log of each suN on eaeh ~ toi)tie 
General Land Office within fifteen ( 15) days after the making of said survey 4¥1 ~1r?1 n 

(C) PENAL TIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever reports, documents or other materials are not filed 1n the General t..!nd 61ice w in ty 
due The penalty for late filing shall be set by the General Land Office admm1strallvo rule which 1s effective on the date when the materials were due in 
the General Umd Ofhr:A 

11 DRY HOLEJCESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If, dunng the primary term hereof and pnor to discovery and 
production I c1 or gas on said land Lessee should drill 'I dry hole or holE. .. thereor or 1f during the primary term hereof and after the discovery and 
actual producuon of 011 or gas from the leased premises such production thereof should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate 1f on or 
before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of said dry hole or cessation of producuon Lessee commencos add1t1onal drilling or 
reworking opernt1ons thereon, or pays or tenders the next annual delay rental m the same manner as provided m this lease If during the last year of tho 
primary term or within sixty (60) days pnor thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production or 011 or gas should cease for any cause 
Lessees rights shall remain tn full force and effect without further operations until t e expiration of the primary term and 1f Le:isee llas not resumed 
production In paying quant1t1es at the expiration of the primary term Lessee may maintain this lease by conducting add1t1onal drilling or reworking 
operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the exp1rat1on of the primary term as the date of cessallon of production under Paragraph 13 Should the first 
well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in 011 or gas well within the pnmary term hereof, Lessee may 
resume payment of the annual rental m the same manner as provided herein on or efore the rental pay111g date following the expiration of sixty (60) 
days from the date of completion of such shut·m 011 or gas welt and upon the failure to nake such payment this lease shall ipso facto terminate If at the 
exp1rat1on of the primary term or any time thereafter a shut-in 011 or gas well 1s locate J on the leased premises payments may bo made in accordance 
with the shut-in prov1s1ons hereof 

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM If at the expiration of the primary term, neither 011 nor gas 1s being 
produced on said land but Lessee 1s then engaged in drilling or reworking operation• thereon. this lease shall remain in force so long as operations on 
said well or for drilling or reworking of any add1t1onal wells are prosecuted in good fn th and m workmanlike manner without mtorrupllons totaling more 
than sixty (60) days during any one such operation, and 11 they result in the producllon of 011 and/or gas so long thereafter as oil and/or gas 1s produced 
111 pay111g quant1t1es from said land. or payment of shut-In 011 or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties 1s made as provided in this lease 

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKING If, after the expiration of the primary term, production of 011 or gas from the leased 
premises after once obtained hould cease from any cause this lease shall not •erm,nate 1f Lessee commences add1t1onal drilling or reworking 
operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this lease shall remain in fu force and effect for so long as such operations continue in good 
faith and m workmanlike manner without 111terrupt1ons totaling more than sixty (60) days If such drilling or reworking operations result 1n the production 
of 011 or gas the lease shall remain 1n full force and effect for so long as 011 or gas IS produced from the leased premises in pay111g quantities or payment 
of shut·m 011 or gas well royalties or payment of compensatory royalties 1s made as provided herein or as provided by law If the dnlhng or reworking 
operations result In the completion of a well as a dry holP., tre lease will not te r,inate 1f the Lessee commences add1llonal drilling or reworking 
operations within sixty (60) days after the completion of the .... ell as a dry hole and th ease shall remain 1n effect so long as Lessee continues dnlllng or 
reworking operations m good faith and m a workmanhile manner without mterrupllon totaling more than sixty (60) days Lessee shall grve written notice 
to the General Land Offor .. w1th1n thirty (30) days of any cessation of production 

14 SHUT-I N ROYALTl[S For purposes of this paragraph ·wen· means any well that has been assigned a well number by tho state agency 
halfing Junsd t1on over the produi .lion of 011 and gas If, at any time after the expiration of the primary term of a lease that until being shut In was being 
maintained m force and effect, a well capable of producing 011 or gas in paying quant,ues 1s located on the leased premises but 011 or gas 1s not being 
produced for lack of suitable production fac,lltios or lack of a suitable market. then lessee may pay as a shut-in 011 or gas royalty an amount equal to 
double the annual rental provided 1n the lease but not less than S 1 200 a year for each well capable of producing 011 or gas 1n paying quant11les If 
Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a delay rental amount then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar 
($1 00) per acre To be effective, each 1mt1al shut-in 011 or gas royalty must be paid on or before (1) the exp1rallon of the primary term, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises. or (3) 60 days alto• Lessee completes a drilling or reworking operallon m accordance 
w,th the lea e prov1s1ons whichever date 1s latest Such payment shall be made one ha.I ( 112) to the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office and one­
half ( 1 /2) to tho owner of the soil If the shut-in 011 or gas royalty 1s paid the lease all be considered to be a producing lease and the payment shall 
extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of the primary tc m, or from the first day of the month following the month in which 
production ceased, and after that 11 no suitable production fac1ll1Jes or suitable mar1<et for the 011 or gas exists Lessee may extend the lease for four 
more succesi: ve peru'XJs of one ( 1) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the exp1ratton of each shut-111 year 

15 COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES If, during the penod the lease 1s kept In effect by payment of the shut m 011 or gas royalty, 011 or gas 1s 
sold and dehvEJred m paying quanlit1es from a well located w1th1n one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises and completed in the same producing 
reseNoir, or 1n any case m which drainage 1s occurring, the nght to continue to mamta111 the lease by paying the shut in 011 or gas royalty shall cease, but 
the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year for which the royalty has been paid The Lessee may maintain the lease for four more 
successive years by Lessee paying compensatory royalty at the royalty rate prov1der1 in the lease of the market value of production from the well causing 
the dra111age or which 1s completed m the same produc111g reseN01r and w1th111 one thousand (1 ,000) feet of the leased premises The compensatory 
royalty 1s to be paid monthly, one-half (1/2) to the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office and one-half (1/2) to the owner of the soil. beginning on or 
before the last day of the month following tho month in which tho 011 or gas 1s produced from the v.ell causing the dra111age or that 1s completed 1n the 
same producing rese1Vo1r and located within one thousand (1 000) feet of the leased premises If the compensatory royalty paid many 12-month penod 
,s an amount less than the annual shut-in 011 or gas royalty Lessee shall pay an amount equal to the difference w1th1n thirty (30) days from the end of the 
12-month per od Compensatory royalty payments which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and interest m accordance w1tn Paragraph 9 of this 
lease None of these prov1s1ons will relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable covelopment nor the obligation to dnll offset wells as provided in 
Texas Natural Resources Code 52 173. however, at tl1o determination of the Comm1ss1oner, and with the Comm1ss1oner's written approval , the payment 
of compensatnry royalties can satisfy the obligation to dr II offset wells 

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any pro111s1on of this lease to the contrary, after a well producing or capable of producing 011 or 
gas has be n completed on the leased premises Lessee shall exercise the d1hgencc of a reasonably prudent operator 1n drilling such add1t1onal well or 
wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased premises and 1n marketing the production thereon 

(A) VERTICAL. In the event this lease 1s in force :ind effect tVlo (2) years f er the exp1rallon date of the primary or extended term 11 shall then 
term111ate 2 :o all of the leased premises EXC[PT ( 1) 40 acres surrounding eac:h 011 well capable of producing 1n paying quant1t1es and 320 acres 
surrounding each gas well capable of producing m paying quant111es (including a shut in 011 or gas well as provided m Paragraph 14 hereof), or a well 
upon which Lessee ,s then engaged ,n continuous drilling or reworking operations or (2) the number of acres included in a producing pooled umt 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52 151·52 154, or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for producllon 
purposes to a prorallon un,t for each such producing well under the rules and re 1lations of the Railroad Comm1ss1on of Texas, or any successor 
agency or other governmental authonty having 1u11Sd1ct1on If at any time after t e effective date of the partial torm1nat1on provisions hereof, the 
applicable f,eld rules are changed or the well or wells located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage ts thereafter allocated to said well or wolls for 
production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not t'lereafter allocated to said well or wells for production purposes 
Notwithstanding the termmat1on of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress 
to and egress from the lands sllll subJect to this lease for all purposes described In Paragraph 1 hereof, together with easements and nghts-of-way for 
ex1s11ng roads, existing pipelines and other existing fac1ht1es on, over and across all the lands described in Paragraph 1 hereof ( the retained lands"), for 
access to and from the retained lands and for the gathonng or transportallon of 011, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands 

(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lease 1s 1n force and effect two (2) years after the exp1ration date of the primary or extended term 1t shall 
further terminate as lo all depths below 100 feel below the total depth dnlled (heremafter "deeper depths") m each well located on acreage retained m 



. 
Paragraph 16 (A) above, unless on or before two (2) years niter the primary or exterded term Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (1/2) of the 
bonus originally paid as consideration for lh1s lease (11s speclf1od on page 1 hereof) I uch amount 1s paid this lease shall be in force and effect as to 
such deeper depths, and said termination l'.hall be delayed tor an add1l1onal period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as otl or gas as produced in 
paying quantities from such deeper deplhs covered by this lease 

(C) IDENTIFICATION ANO FILING The surface acreage retained hereund r as to each well shall, as nearly as practical be tn Jhe form of a 
square with the well located in the Cf!nter theraof, or such other shape as may be approved by the Commissioner of the General Land Office Within 
thirty (30) days after partial termination of lhas lease as provided herein Lessee shall eJ<ecule and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory 
legal descrtpt1on of the acreage and/or depths not retained hereunder The recorded r lease or a cert1hed copy of same shall be filed in the General 
Land Olhce accompanied by the r1hng fee prescrilJed by the General Land Office rules ,., effect on the date the release IS filed If Lessee fails or refuses 
to execute and record such release or rel ases within ninety (90) days after be, ng requested to do so by the General Land Office then the 
Comm1Ss1onor at his sole d1scre11on may designate by written instrument the acr ge and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such 
instrument al Lessees expense in the county or counties where the lease as local and n the off1C1al records of the General Land Office and such 
des1gnat1on shall be binding upon Lessee tor all purposes 

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither tho bonus delay rentals nor royalties paid •o be paid under this lease shall rehove Lessee of his obhgat1on 
to protect the all and gas under tho above-described land from be ng drained Le see sublessee. receiver or other a~ent an control of the leased 
premises shall drill as many wells as the facts may 1u~t1fy and shall use appropriate r, ans and drill lo a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of 
oil and gas from the leased premises In add1taon tf oil and or gas should be produced 1n commeroal quantrtaes w,thin 1 000 feet of the leased premises 
or 1n any case where the leased premises ts being drained by production of 011 or gas the Lessee sublessee receiver or other agent an control of the 
leased prem ses shall in good faith begin the drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises within 100 days after the draining well or wells or the 
well or wells completed within 1 000 feet of the leased premises start producmg in commercial quant,11es and shall prosecute such dnlhng with diligence 
Failure to sallsfy the statutory offset obhgat,on m:iy subJect this lease and the owner o the soils agency nghts to forfeiture Only upon the determination 
of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and w,th his written approval may the payment of compensatory royalty under applicable statutory 
parameters satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or wells required under thtS para raph 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If, after a good faith effort Lessee 1s prevented f•om complying with any express or 1mpl1ed covenant of this lease, 
lrom comJuct1ng drilling operations on the leased premises or from produc111g 011 o gas from the leased premises by reason of war rebellion nots 
strikes acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, tnen while so prevented Lessees obhgallon to comply with such 
covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not bo liable tor damages for failure lo comply with such covenants add1llonally, this lease shall be 
extended while Lessee 1s prevented by any such cause. from conducting drilling and reworking operations or from producing 011 or gas from the leased 
premises l"iowever, nothing 1n lh1s paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease 111 ntfecl during the primary term 
in the absence of such dnlhng or reworking operations or production of 011 or gas 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE The owner of the soil warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises If the owner of the soil defaults 
in payments owt:d on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the nghls of th owner of the soil in the leased premises by paying any mortgage, 
taxes or other hens on the leased premises If Lessee makes payments on behalf of tho owner of the soil under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the 
cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of the soil 

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the so owns less than the entire und1v1ded surface estate in the above 
described land whett er n •l Lessee 111 t. t 1s i;peofied herein then the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid 10 the owner of the soil shall 
be paid to him ,n the proportion which his interest bears lo the entire undivided surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to 
tho Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas shall be hkew .. e proport1onalely reduced However before Lessee adJUSls the 
royalty or rental due lo the Commissioner of the General Land Off co Lessee or has uthorized representative must subrn,t to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office a written statement which explains the discrepancy between tho nterest purportedly leased under this lease and tho actual interest 
owned by the owner of the soil The Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office shall t e paid the value of the whole production allocable to any und1v1ded 
Interest not covered by a lease, less the proportionate development and production cost allocable to such undivided Interest However in no event shall 
the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office receive as a roya'ty on the gross prod;,ictlon allocable to the und1v1dcd anteresl not leased an amount less 
than the value of one-sixteenth (1/16) of such gross producllon 

(B) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If during the primary tenn a port101 of the land covered by thrs I ase rs included within the boundanes 
of a pooled unn that has been approved by the School Land Board and the owne of the soil In accordance w th Natural Resources Code Sections 
52 t 51 ·52 t 54 or ,f al any lime after the exp1ra111>n of the p1 mary term or tho exten d lerm ttus lear.e covers a lesser number of acres than the total 
amount d r.cribed herein payments that are mad on a per acre basis hereunder s be reduced accord ng to the number of acres pooled released 
surrendered or otherwise severed so that payments determined on a per acre ba s under the terms of this lease during the primary term shat be 
calculated based upon the number of acres outsl<Je the boundaries of a pooled unrt or 11 after the exp1rat1on of tt1e primary term the number of acres 
actually retained and cnvered by U11s lease 

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have tho right to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under this lease except water 
from wells or tanl of the owner of the soil provided however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water suitable for livestock or irr~c1t1~ purposes 
for waterflood operations without the pnor consent of the owner of the soil • 

(I 
22. AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by It lo au p ohal Pf erty, 

improvements hv t cl- irnd ropr. on said land l 
23 PIPELINE DEPTH Wl1en requested uy the owner of l11e soll Lessee s all bury its pipelines below plow depth 

24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT No well shall be dnllcd nearer than lwo hurjrod (200) feel to any house or barn now on said premises without 
the wnllen consent of the owner of lhP ,;011 

25. POLLUTION. In developing this area Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to prevent pollution Without 
limiting tile foregoing pollutaon of coastal wetlands nalural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall be prevented by the use of containment 
facil1lles sufficient to prevent spillage seepage or ground water contamination In • e event of pollution Lessee shall use all means at its drsposal to 
recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible for a damage to pubhc and private proport10s Lessee shall build and 
maintain fences around its slush. sump. and drainage pits and tank batteries so as to protect livestock against loss, damage or 1n1ury, and upon 
completion or abandonmenl of any well or wells Lessee shall fill and level all slush p ts and cellars and completely dean up the drilling site of all rubbish 
thereon Lessee shall, while conducting operations on tho leased premises keep sa premises free of all rubbish cans bottles paper cups or garbage 
and upon complellon of oporal1ons shall restore the surface of the land lo os ne r us original cond1l on and contours as 1s practicable Tanks and 
equipment will b keo• painted and presentabl 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Suu1ect to llm1tat1ons in this paragraph Lessee shall have tho nghl to remove machinery and f,J<turos placed 
by Lessee on l~ t:d p emtses including the nghl to draw and aemovo casing within one hundred twenty ( 120) days alter the expiration or the 
term,nat1on of this lease unless the owner of lhe soil grants Lessee an extension of t'l1s 120-day perrod However Lessee may not remove casing from 
any well capable or producing 011 and gas in paying quant,hes Add1t1onally Lessee may not draw and remove casing until after thirty (30) days wntten 
notice to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and to the owner of the so The owner of the soil shall become the owner of any machinery, 
fixtures or cas ng wt, rt, are not timely removed by Lessee under the terms of this p graph 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS Under the cond1llons contained 1n this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease, the nghts and estates of either 
party to this lease may t>, a .. 9r j 1n whole or 1n part and the prov1s1ons of this lease shall extend to and be binding upon their heirs, dcv1sees, legal 
representat ves successors and assigns However n change or d1v1s1on in ownorsh r, of the land rentals or royalties will not enlarge the obhgat,ons of 
Lessee d1m1msh the rights pnv1loges and estates 01 l essoe 1mpa1r the elfoct1vene" of any 11aymenl made by Lessee or impair the effectiveness of any 
act performed by Lessee And no change or d1v1s1on 1n owners'11p of lhe land rental or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose unl1l lh1rty (30) days 
after the owner of the soil (or his heirs, dev1sees leyal representatives or assigns) fu nrshes the Lessee with sat,sfactory written evidence of the change 
In ownership 1nclud1ng the original recorded rm•,11menls of title (or a certified copy of such original) when the ownership changed because of a 
conveyance A total or partial assignment of this lease shall, to the extent of the nterest assigned reheve and discharge Lessee of all subsequent 
obligations under this lease If this lease IS assigned 1n its entirety as to only part of t 1e acreage, the rrght and op11on to pay rentals shall be apportioned 
as between the several owners ratably according to the area of each, and failure hy one or more of ttlem to pay his share of the rental shall not affect 
this lease on the part of the land upon which pro rata rentals are timely paid or tendered. however, 1f the assignor or assignee does not file a certif,od 
copy of such assignment 1n the General Land Office before the next rental paying date, the entire lease shall terminate tor failure to pay the entire rental 
due under Paragraph 3 Every assignee shall succeed to all rights and be subJect to all obl1gat1ons, 11ab1ht1es and penalties owed to the State by the 
onoinal lessee or anv onor ass1onee of the lease incJudino anv hab1ht1es to the State for unoa1d rovalt1es 

- - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - --



(Bj ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION Nctwilhstand,ng any provtS1on In Paragra 
part by assignment without the pnor written approval of tho Cornm1ss1oner of the Gene 
the agency power of the owner may be forfc,ted b> the Comm,ss,ono1 An ass1gnmc 
assignee 1s 

(1) a nominee of the owner of the soil 

27(a) ,f the owner of the soil acquires this lease 111 whole or in 

Land Office this lease 1s void as of the time or assignment end 
Mii be treated as 11 ,t were made to the owner of the soil ,t the 

(2) a corporation or subs1d1ary 111 which tt->o o ... ner or the so,I s a principal st nolder or Is an employee of such a corporation or subs1d1ary 
(3) a partnership 1n which the owner or the; so1l 1s a partner or 1s an employe or such a partnership 
(4) a principal stockholder or employee ot tho corporation wh,ch ts the owner or the soil 
(5) a partner or employee In a pmtnersh o which IS the owner o• the soi 
(6) n fiduciary ror the owner of the soil including but not hm,ted to a guardian trustee executor administrator rece,ver or conservator for the 
owner of the soil or 
(7 a family member of the owner of tho soil or related to the owner of the so oy marriage ulood or adoption 

28. RELEASES. Under the cond1t1ons contained in this paragraph ond P agroph 29 Lessee may at ony t1mo execute and deliver to the 
owner of tho so I and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or po ons of the leased prern sos and thereby surrender this lease as 
to such portion or portions. and be relieved of all subsequent obhgallons as to acreag surrendered If any part or thrs lease ,s properly surrendered the 
delay rental due under thts lease shall be •educed by tho proportion that the surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was covered by this lease 
Immediately prior to such surrender however such release will not rehevo Lessee of 'lY habrht es which may have accrued under this lease pnor to the 
surrender of such acreage 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES II 111 or any part of this lease ,s assigned or released such assignment or release must be 
recorded in the county where the land 1s s1tu1t d md the rec• ,rdcd instrument or a copy of the recorded instrument cert,fo<KI by the County Clerk of the 
county in wh ch the instrument IS recorded must be frlod in the General Land Off1 w1th1n 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by tho 
proscribed filing fee If any such assignment 1s not so f11cd the rights acquired u der thlS lease shall bo sub1cct to forfeiture at the opt on of the 
Commission r of the General Land Offrco 

30 DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All prov1s1ons perta,n,ng to the lease of th above-described land rave been included ,n this Instrument 
Including the statement of the true cons1derat1on to be paid for the execution of t , lease and the rights and duties 01 the parties Any collateral 
agreements concerning tho development of oil and gas from tho leased premises whrc ore not contained in this lease rendor thrs lease invalid 

31 FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduciary dl.ty and must fully disclose any facts affecting the States interest ,n 
the leased prer es When the Interests of the owner ol the soil conflict wtth those or the State. the owner of the soil IS obligated to put the States 
interests belore his personal interests 

32. FORFEITURE II Lessee shall fa,I or refuse to make the payment of any sum within ttmty days after 1t becomes due, or ,r Lessee or an 
authorized ag, nt t1ol Id knowingly make any false return or ra,se report concermng production or drilling or ,r Lessee shall fail or refuse to drill any 
offset well or we11s 111 good fa,th as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the Com1111ss1oncr of the General Land Office or ,f Lessee 
should fail to file reports 111 the manner required by l.1w or farl to c:omply w,th rules an regulations promulgated by the General Land Office, the School 
Land Board or the Railroad Comm,ss,on or ,f Lessee should refuse thn proper aulh rrty access to thu records pertaining to operatrons or ,r Lessee or 
nn authonzed agent should knowingly fail or refuse to give correct 1nforn1at1on to lhe proper authority or knowingly fail or refuse to furnish the General 
l nnd Office a correct log of any well or 1f Lessee shall knowin!'.JIY violate any or the r"latenal provrs,ons or th,s lease or 11 thrs lease Is assigned and the 
assignment 1s not filed 111 the General Land Off ce as requ,re:1 by law the rrght 1cqu1red under this lease shall be subJect to for feiture by the 
Comm1ss1oner, and he shall forfeit same when suffic,~nlly inlormlJd of the !acts wh1cti authorize a forfeiture and when forfo,ted the area shall again be 
sub1ect to lease under the terms of the Rehnqu1shme,1t Act However, nothing her~in shall bo c:onstruod as wa,v,ng the automatic termination or this 
lease by operation 1,r law or by reason of any special hm1tat1on arising hmeunder Fone,tures may be set aside and this lease and all rights thereunder 
reinstated before the rights of another intervene upon satisfactory evidence to the Comm1ss1oner of the General Land Office of future comphanco with 
the prov1s1ons or the law and of this lease and the I I.lies and regulations that may be adopted relative hereto 

33 LIEN. In accordance with l exas Natural Resources Codo 52 136 the State shall have a first I on upon all 011 and gas produced from the 
aroa covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty ar,d other sums of inoney that may become due under this lease By acceptance of 
this loose, L sseo grants the State, 111 addition lo the lien provided I.Jy rexas Natural Resources Code 52 136 and any other applicable statutory hen an 
express cont•actual hen on and security interest 111 all leased minerals 111 and extracted from the leased prcnuses all proceeds which may accrue to 
lesse from the sale of such leased minerals whc•her siJch proceeds are held by Le sec or by a third party and all fixtures on and improvements to the 
leased premises used ,n connection with the product on or processing of such leased minerals 111 order to secure tho payment of all royalt1Cs or other 
amounts duo or to become due under this lease and to secure payment of any dama cs or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessees broach of 
any covenant or cond,t1on of this lease whether express or 1mpl cd This I en and sec nty interest may be foreclosed with or wllhout court proceedings 1n 
the manner provided in the T,tle 1, Chap 9 o f the Texas Business and Commerce Code Lessee agrees that the Comm1Ss1oner may requ,ro Lessee to 
execute and record such instruments as may be reasonably necessary to acknowledge attach or perfect tlus hen Lessee hereby represents that there 
ere no prior or superior hens arising from and relating to Lessees act1v1t10S upon the bove-desct1bed property or from Lessees acquis1t1on of this lease 
Should the Comm1ss1oner at any time determ,ne that this representation IS not true then the Comrmss1oner may declare this lease forfeited as provided 

:Jcl f 6 P-
herein ~~·ea.t 

34. POOLING. Lessee ,s herel>y granted the nght to pool or unitize the roya :y interest of the owner of the soil und r !t\ifi ~'~\fl' ~ y otrer 
leasehold or mineral Interest for U1e exploration d velopment and production of 011 gas or either of them upon the same l~s as ,1.1a I be pt9,.,ed 
by the School Land Board and the Comm,ss,oner of the General Land Of11co for t e pooling or un t,zing of the interest-Of the State utrder th i.,so 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52 151-52 154 The owner of the soil .. rees that the ,nclus,on of tn,s prov1s1on in th•!! lease sau,ries the 
execution requ11emonts stated in Texas Natural Resources Code 52 152 

35. INDEMNITY. Lessee horeby releases and discharges tho State of Texas and the owner of the so,I their officers, employees, partners. 
agents contr o ubcontractors guests ,nvilees and therr respective successors and assigns, of and from all and any actions and causes or actJon 
of every nature, or other harm. 1nclud1ng enwonmental harm, for which recovery o' damages 1s sought including, but not hm1ted to, all losses and 
expenses wh ch are caused by the actrv,ties of Lessee ,ts officers employees, and agents arls,ng out of 1nc1dental to or resulting from the operations 
of or for Lessee on the leased premises hereunder or that may anse out of or be occas,oned by Lessees breach of any of the terms or prov1s1ons of this 
Agreement or by any other negligent or strictly hoble act or om1ss1on of Lessee Further, Lessee hereby agrees to be lrable for, exonerate, 111dem111fy 
defend and hold harmless the Stale of Texas and the owner of the soil their officc•s employees and agenls therr successors or assigns against any 
and 1111 claims hab1ht1os. losses damages actions. personal lllJUry (including death costs and expenses or ether harm for which recovery of damages 
1s sought under any theory including tort contract or strct hab1hty 1nclud1ng at crneys fees and other legal expenses inciud,ng those related to 
environmental hazards on tho leased premises or 1n any way related to Lessees lure to comply w11h any and all nvrronmental laws those arising 
from or ,n nny way related to Lessees oporat,ons or any other of Lessees activ,t on the leased promises those arising from Lessee's use of the 
surface of tho leased premises and those that may nnse out of or bf> occasioned b~ L ·ssee·s breach of any of the terms or prov1s1ons of this Agreement 
or any other act or omission or Lessee. tis d1rF ctor.s officers employees. partm rs agents contractors subcontractors, guests Invitees and the11 
respective successors and assigns Each assignee t this Ag1cement or an interes therein , agrees to be liable for. exonerate rndemnrfy defend end 
hold harll"les!l the State of Texas and the owner of tne nil therr officer employees and agents rn the .. ame manner provided above 111 connection with 
the act1v1t1<> I Le ee rts off1Cf!r er p yee" " 1d agents a d .r•b :J abov EXl.CPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY LIMITED HEREIN, ALL OF 
THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS ANDIOR LIABILITIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT LIMITS AND 
WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS) , STRICT LIABILITY, OR TH E 
NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF THC INDCMNlrlCD PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE 
BE SOLE JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE 

36. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards to prevent contamination or 
pollution of any env1rcinmental m1 l1ur, 1r ud1ng so11 surface waters groundwale sod,ments and surface or subsurface strata, ambient atr or any 
ether environmental medium ,n on or under the cosed premises by any wasto po tent or contaminant Lessee shall not bring or permit to remain on 
the leased promises any asbestos conta1111ng motorrols, explos,ves toxrc materials, or substances regulated as hazardous wastes, hazardous materials 
hazardous substancns (as the term Hazardous Substance· Is defined 111 tho Compr hens1ve Environmental Response Compensation and L1ab1hly Act 
(CERCLA) 42 U SC Sections 9601 et c;t'q ). n, toxic subc;tan,. .. c; under any lode al. stale or local law or regulation ("Hazardous Materials"\ except 
ordinary products commonly used ,n connection wrth 011 and ga exploration and development operations and c;t red 1n ~ , usual manner and quantities 
LESSEE'S VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTITl.JTE A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND 
LESSEE SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AND DEFEND THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROM AND AGAINST 
ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LIABILITIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATIORNEYS' FEES AND COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLATION OF THE FORE OING PROHIBITION OR (2) THE PRESENCE, RELEASE, OR 



DISPOSAL P F ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OR 
CONTROL OF THE LEASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHALL CLEAN UP, REMOV,, REMEDY AND REPAIR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
CONTAMINATION AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT 
THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OF THF. LEASED PRFMISES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
APPLICABLE LAW. THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR RESPONSE 
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMEtJTAL LAW OR REGULATION LESSEE SHALL IMMEDIATELY 
GIVE THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL WRITIEN NOTICE OF ANY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON LEARNING OF THE PRESENCE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MTERIALS, OR UPON RECEIVING A NOTICE FROM ANY 
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WHICI-' MAY AFFECT THE LEASED PREMISES. THE OBLIGATIONS 
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLlc R TER !NATION, FOR ANY REASON, OF THIS AGREEMENT 

37. APPLICABLE LAW. This lease 1s issued under the provisions of Tetas Natural Resources Code 52 171 through 52 190 commonly 
known as the Relinquishment Act and other applicable statutes and nmendments th eto. and 1f any prov1s1on in this le .. ,;~ does not conform to these 

statutes the st11tutes will prevail over any nonconforming lease prov1s1ons 

38. EXECUTION. This oil and gas lease must be signed and acknowledged b} the Lessee before 1t IS hied o! record 1n the county records and 
1n the General Land Office of the State of Texas Once the filing requirements found in Paragraph 39 of this lease have been satisfied the effective date 

of this lease shall be the date found on Page 1 

39 LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Con•merce Code this lease must be filed of record 1n the office of the 
County Clerk in any county in which all or any part of the leased premises 1s located and certified copies thereof must be filed in the General Land 
Office This lease 1s not effective until a cert1f1ed copy of this lease (which 1s made and certified by the County Clerk from his records) 1s filed 1n the 
General Land Office in accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52 183 Add1t1onally, this lease shall not be b1nd1ng upon the State unless 1t 
recites the actual and true consideration paid or promised for execution of this lease The bonus due the Stato and the prescribed fi ling fee shall 

accompany such cert1f1ed copy to the General land Office 

4 0. See attached Exh1b1t "A" for ndd1t1onal prov1s1ons 

LESSEF 

Antelo~ r lduct1on LLC. 

BY ~~---

Cra1~ '31 ManagP.r 

Date ~ __L2-_l5 __ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY Ja.J ana, a ., h :W Cl Obv, a • 
LaDonna N Walters. lnd1v1dually and as agent for the Stale of Texas 

Date 

STATE OF .,_T ... EXA'-"--"S,.__ _____ _ 
(CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF CULBERSON 

BEFORE ME. the undersigned authority. on this day personally appeared .i..G:1.1@1!!1q~B~la!!!ir __________________ _ 

known to me to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the foregoing instruments as u.M!.li!a!.l.na.,,g..,.e..,_r _________________ _ 
and acknowledged to me that he 

of Antelope PrQduct1on LLC 
executed the same for the purposes and cons1derat1on therein expre· ed in the capa'"rty stated, and as the act and deed of said corparat1on 

G,ven under my hand and seal of office this the 

,,11v••,,, 
.. -~~~~· ~ti~, AUGUSTIN HERNANDEZ r( ·,t\ Notary Public. State of Texas 
\ ... ). ..~~; My Commission E1<pires 
-..,,:tf,~

1
!,\~~i' October 1 O, 2Ci 15 

STATE OF T.wE.,..XA=S.__ _____ _ 

COUNTY OF _j l~~ 

( INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME the undersigned authority, on this day pers<>nally appeared ~l ai!.!Q~oll.!n!!.nt111a..1N~W-"a....,l~te.i.,rs"-----------------

known to me to be the persons whoc;e names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the 

purposes and cons1derat1on therein expressed 

G"'" oode, my haod ,od '"' of off<e th,s the ~-"'._ day of '•b••:~ 
.1,·t~:~?¥r::·~ AUGUSTIN HERNANDEZ Nnt~ / .C. ../..Ct <;. fi'° '•t\ Notary Public, Stato of Texas .; _.!:.......:....,~-------
~~. ..~~i My Comm1ss1on Exp,res 
..,,,:j1; ;\~~--· October 10. 2015 

:,,,,111\ 



EXHIBIT "A" 

ATIACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS LEASE DATED FEBRUARY 14, 2015, BETWEEN THE STATE OF TEXAS, 
ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS AGENT, LADONNA N. WALTERS, A MARRIED WOMAN DEALING IN HER SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY 
AND AS OWNER OF THE SOIL, AND ANTELOPE PRODUCTION, LLC, AS LESSEE, AS TO THOSE LANDS DESCRIBED HEREIN LOCATED IN 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS. 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS OF LEASE 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the foregoing Oil & Gas Lease, it is agreed a'ld understood as follows, to~wit: 

A. If, at the expiration of the primary term, this lease is being maintained in force under any provision of the lease, or within one hundred eighty 
(180) days prior to the expiration of the primary term, Lessee has commenced a well on the leased premises or Lessee is then engaged in operations on 
the leased premises or lands pooled therewith, Lessee agrees to begin a continuous dr:iling program within two hundred fifty (250) days after the end of 
the primary term or the cessation of such operations, whichever is ti1e later date: and thC!r.-?after to carry on the continuous drilling program on the leased 
premises or lands pooled therewith until all proration units have been drilled, allowing n(.,t more than two hundred fifty (250) days to elapse between the 
completion of one (1) well and the commencement of the succeeding well. Should Lessee fail to begin the continuous drilling program or subsequently 
default in the performance thereof, then in either event, this lease shall terminate as to all lands covered hereby, save and except for the proration unit 
surrounding each well then producing, capable of producing or upon which operations a~e being conducted, limited respectively to those depths from the 
surface down to the stratigraphic equivalent of the depth one hundred (100') feet beJc,.v the deepest producing perforation for a vertical well and 300' 
below the deepest producing perforation for a horizontal well in any such proration unit As used in this paragraph: i) the term McommissionM means the 
Railroad Commission of the State of Texas or any successor agency, ii) the term "proration unit6 means any acreage designated as a drilling unit or 
production unit in accordance with the rules of the commission {or any other governmental authority having jurisdiction) or any unit formed by pooling as 
provided in this lease or otherwise. a proration unit will not exceed forty (40) acres for an oil welt and three hundred twenty (320) acres for a gas well, 
unless there are special field rules provided for this particular field which prescribe or permit a greater quantity of acreage, iii) the terms "commenced" 
and "commencement" mean the date when a we11 is spudded, and iv) the terms "corr,p!eted" and "completion" mean the date the initial potential test 
report is filed with the commission, but no later than ninety (90) days of the drilling rig release date. if a productive well, or the date the plugging report is 
filed with the commission, if a dry hole. Notwithstanding the partial termination of this lease, lessee shall continue to have the rights of ingress and 
egress across all of the leased premises to and from lands that remain subject to this lease or lands pooled therewith. for the purposes described in 
paragraph one (1) hereof, together with easements and rights of way for roads, pipel1:,es, flow1ines and other facilities on or across all of the leased 
premises for the exploration, development, production, gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other products from the lands still subject to this lease 
or lands pooled therewith. The sole liability or penalty for the failure of Lessee to drill any well or wells required or permitted by this lease shall be the 
termination or partial termination of Lessee's rights under the lease as provided above. At the end of the continuous drilling program each proration unit 
will be treated as a separate lease.~ 

B. Lessee Agrees to pay reasonable sums for all damages caused to growing crops, fences, livestock, personal property, pasture land or other 
improvements belonging to the Lessor and/or Lessor's tenants, if any, by reason of all operations hereunder. The Lessee agrees to repair all damages 
to the land which might be caused by operations under this lease, including, but not lim-ted to the reseeding of all abandoned well sites and/or non used 
roads, pits or tank batteries. Lessee agrees to construct and maintain fences around all pits and installations so as to protect livestock against loss, 
damage or injury and upon completion or abandonment of any well, lessee obliges itself to fill and level off all pits and cellars and completely clean up 
and remove all rubbish from the leased premises. Lessee further agrees for himself, his successors and assigns, that it will maintain a!I drill sites and 
other portions of the surface of the above property used or occupied by Lessee, its successors and assigns free and clear of weeds and noxious 
vegetation and trash, and will maintain the same in a reasonable manner so as to prevent additional damage to the surface owner's lands. It is further 
agreed that Lessee, its successors and assigns shall not erect any permanent buildings or houses on the premises in questions. 

C. It is further understood and agreed that any and all roads established by the Lessee hereunder shall be located as near a practical as agreed 
upon by and between lessee and the surface owner. 

0. All applications, permits, reports, correspondence, or other filings that reference this lease or any specific well on the leased premises and that 
are submitted to the Railroad Commission of Texas or any other governmental agen:y shall include the word ·p1ummer~ in the title. Additionally, in 
accordance with Railroad Commission rules, any signage on the lease premises for !he purposes of identifying wells, tank batteries or other associated 
improvements to the land must include the words ·Plummer~ and ·state". 

E. Lessor agrees to let Lessee drill a we!! for water for drilling purposes only. lessee agrees to tender such well to the surface O'Nner thereafter, 
however, lessee may use water from the well for drilling purposes only on future wells drilled pursuant to this lease. Lessee will test existing water we!ls 
(on surface lands owned by any person signing as Lessor) located within two miles .:f any proposed well and will continue to test these wells on an 
annual basis until a!I of Lessee's operations on the lease premises have ceased. 

.·· --·, 
· · - ·' \ Tru2 a d 
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~'7/C/59 
FILED FOR RECORD 

lT 1:22 O'CLOCK...E_M. 

JN THE 18th DAY OF Februa,y 

,.o., 201.:L_. 

Linda McDonald 
COUNTY AND DISTRICT CLERK 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

~ 
.. 2 

11 c., 
if: .. " -:z 0 

nm STATE OF TEXAS 

>· ,,, 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF CULBERSON 
J hereby certify that this instrument 
was FILED on the date and at the time 
stamped hereon by me and was duly 
RECORDED In the 
Volume ___ and Page __ _ 
of the 
Records of Culberson County, Texas. 

,,..~ COUNTY AND DISTRICT 

' 

~·~~- CLERK CULBERSON 
r."1 ~~1; COUNTY, TEXAS 

~·J:f.·' 

COUNTY OF CULBERSON I, Linda McDonald, Clerk of the County Court In and 

for said County a . ;, ate, dp hereby certify that the forego in is true and rj" 
correct copy of ,bd - date tic / 

,2015 filed for record in my office this 1£711 day of ,· .. _ 

££U..ia1/ ;,.:?2 t' .M.underClcrk'sFilcNo. 'Jl(.:59 tobe 

recorded in the 0/f J;nc/ .<)ca Records of Culberson County, 
Texas. 

TIFYWmCH, Witness my hand and seal at Van Hom this ;e 
dayo _ ,Po/5 

Ji,. · ~ LINDA McDONALD. COUNTY CLERK 
By ~f71t4 /)_~) ~ty CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 



June I, 2015 

Craig Blair 
Antelope Production 
PO Box 2476 
Carlsbad, NM 88221 

Re· ta t Lea e 1F 1 l 7294 

Dear Mr. Blair: 

T XA G NERA L LAN r r 1 CE 
GCORG[ P BU S II COMMISS I ONER 

RAL Lease dated February 15, 2015, recorded in 71459, 
Culberson Co, covering 5827 ac, ec. 10, 12, 16, 19, 23, 27, 29, 
33, 42, Blk. 42, P L ur,ey, LaDonna Walters, agent for tate 
of TX, Lessor 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tract has been approved 
and filed in our records under Mineral File numbers MF-11 7294. Plea refer lo tbi lea e number when 
mnl{jng pa ments to the tat nnd in all future co rr pondcnce cone ming the I ase. ailure to 
in lud the mineral Iii numb r ma dela proc ing ofnn , pa ments toward the I n e. 

There are several contractual and statutory responsibilities for the Les ee which are material provisions of the 
lea e as outlined in the agreement such as ection I 0(8) which requires submission of written notice for all 
drilling, production and related activiues . When forms are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission, they 
are required to be submitted to the General Land Office as well Examples are W-1 , Application to Drill, W-
2, Oi l Well Compleuon Report and Log, G-1, Gas Well Compleuon Report and Log, W 3, Plugging Report, 
G-5, Gas Well Classificallon Report, G-10, Gas Well talus Report, W-10, Oil Well tat us Report, W-12, 
Inclination Report; electric logs; directional surveys. 

Chapter 52 of the Texas Natural Resources Codes specifies that the surface owner's right to receive a portion 
of the revenues generated b) the lease shall be in lieu of all damages to the soil. Therefore, an) payments 
made for surface use or damages other than the authonzed damage set out in the lea. e form must be shared 
equall) with the state 

Your remittance of 43,702.5 has been applied to the tale's portion of the cash bonus In add1t1on, we are 
in receipt of the processing and filing fees 

incerely yours, 

Deborah A. Cantu 
Mineral Leasing, Cnerro Resources 
(512) 305-8598 
debor_ah grntu a glo.Le:xas.gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701- 1495 
P O Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 glo. tcxas gov 
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George P. Bush, Commissioner 
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Sfate Lana d (Jljgfit-of-Way Seroi,ces 

June 30, 2015 

Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Daryl Morgan 
1700 Congress Ave, le 840 
Austin, TX 7870 1-1495 

INCLUDING LAND ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANCE 
P. 0. Box 550 

Big Spring, Texas 79721-0550 
(432) 2b7,36o1 

UP l Z F70 964 22 I 006 6440 

RE: GLO Unit o. 7306 & GLO Unit o. 7436 Four (4) original, partially executed Term Pooling 
Agreements for the I tate Unit and the Jess Fee 40 Unit, both located in Culberson County, 
Texas. 

Dear Mr. Morgan: 

Please find enclosed the above referenced Term Pooling Agreements for the Commissioner' s 
execution. Please return a fully executed original of each Agreement to us at your earliest 
converuence. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please let me know. Our office number is 432-267-3601 . 

incerely, 

Kyle Conley 
Petroleum Landman 

KC/df 
Encl: As lated Above 

IISlarc\SIJchcntsll Chcm\Anrclopc Produ,mon, Ll,C\811. 42 PSI Culb\Sec 10,1 S.22 • Stale Plummer SIS #I H\Comspoodcnu Soc 10, IS.22 BU. 42_nc GI O_Tcrm Poo~na 
Aamt Cvr Llr _ 6-30-1 s DoCll: 
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Date Filed: ft /3 0/1 S' 

George P. Bush, C~sioner 
By·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



DO NOT DESTROY 

Texas General Land Office 

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO 

UPA158629 

nit umber 7306 

Operator J ame api/011 £ 11ergy l11corporated J:,Jfeclhie Date 

L 11itized For m tomer ID C0000./532 1 

nil Term 12 ""'"'"\ 

03/ 17/2015 

Oil Im/ Gm, 

11il Name 

01111/y I 

0 11111)' 2 

0 1111/y 3 

011111)' ../ 

nit type 

ulberwn RRC Diwict I 08 

RR District 2 
Old l nit umber llrnctfre raws Date 

RR Di.wict 3 

RR DiHrict ./ 

Temporary 

tare I et Revenue Interest 

tale Part;,, nit 

0. 10000000 

l. 00000000 

nit Depth 

From Dept!, 

To Dept/, 

A llmv A II Dept!, 

l ea\e 11111/Jer Tract I o Le(I W! Acre\ 
i11 nit 

MF117294 80.000000 

MF117295 2 160.000000 

MF117296 3 80.000000 

Pl J\ 11mber 

Re111ar/.. \: 

Prep{lrerl By: 

GLO Ba e prlated By: 

R I Approval By: 

GI By: 

ll'el/ l11 ve111ory By: 

31512015 3.52 39 PM 

Well 

F or111atio11 

Participatio11 Basi.\ S urface Acrea!{e 

If £xcl11it111\ lpp(lo: ee Re11wr/..\ 

Tomi nit Tract Lease Royalty 
II ere\ Participation 

320 000000 0 25000000 0.10000000 

320 000000 0 50000000 0.10000000 

320.000000 0.25000000 0.10000000 

Prepared Date: 

GLO Base Date: 

R IM pprol'lll Date: 

GI, Date: 

II I Date: 

7306 

Tract Royalty Royalty Rate 
Part icipatio11 Rer/11ction 

/a11 ~e 

0 02500000 

0 05000000 

0.02500000 

1 of 1 



To: 

Date of Board 
Meeting : 

Effective Date: 

Unit Expiration Date: 

Applicant: 

Attorney Rep: 

Operator: 

Unit Name: 

Field Name: 

Pooling Committee Report 

Schoo l Land Board UPA158629 

02/17/2015 Unit Number: 7306 

03/17/2015 

Thunderhead Petroleum II , LP 

CAPITAN ENERGY INCORPORATED 

SIS State 

FORD, WEST (WOLFCAMP) 

County: Culberson 

L~ Lease Acres Royal ty 
~Ymber To.rm J.nJlnl.t Partic ipat ion 

RAL MF11 7294 0.10000000 08/14/2015 6 months 5,827 000000 80.000000 0.02500000 

RAL MF11 7295 0 10000000 08/14/2015 6 months 5,783 500000 160 000000 0.05000000 

RAL MF11 7296 0.10000000 08/14/2015 6 months 5,832 500000 80 000000 0.02500000 

Priva te Acres : 0.000000 ~ palion Basis : Surface 
Acreage 

State Acres : 320.000000 
Surface Acreage 

Total Unit Acres: 320 000000 
State Acreage; 100 00% 

1000% 

Unit I YIDL. Uoitl~ed for: 
BBC Rules ; Spacing Acres; 

Temporary Oil And 
Gas Yes 1508 acres for a 7, 922 foot 

12 months lateral (FTP to L TP). 

3/4/2015 2.31 03 PM UPA158629 1 of 1 



Workin File Number: UPA158629 

REMARKS: 

Capitan Energy, Inc. is requesting 12 month temporary oil and gas pooling to all depths in 
order to test the Wolfcamp Formation. 

The applicant plans to spud the unit well on March 1, 2015, with a proposed TD of 18,000 feet 
MD. A 7,922 foot lateral is expected to be drilled. 

With approval of the unit the State's unit royalty participation will be 10.00%. 

The State will participate on a unitized basis from the date of first production. 

POOLING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 

The Pooling Committee recommends Board approval of a 12 month temporary 011 and gas unit 
under the above-stated provisions. 

Mary Smith - Office Date 

Robert Hatter - General Land Office Date 

dane Morris - Office of the Governor Date 

3/4/2015 2:31 28 PM UPA158629 1 of 1 
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to the State on each State lease wholly or partially within the unit, according to the 
terms of such lease as though such shut-in oil or gas well were located on said lease, it 
being agreed that shut-in royalties provided in each State lease shall not be shared with 
other royalty owners. 

{f) Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, it is expressly agreed that each State lease 
may be maintained in force as to areas lying outside the unitized area described in 
Exhibit "B" only as provided in each such lease without regc1rd to unit operations or unit 
production, except for the purpose of drilling a well under the continuous drilling 
program described in Exhibit "A", Paragraph A. of the State Leases. Neither production 
of the pooled mineral, nor unit operations with respect thereto, nor the payment of 
shut-in royalties from a unit well, shall serve to hold any State lease in force as to 
any area outside the unitized area described in Exhibit "'B" regardless of whether the 
production or operations on the unit are actually located on the State lease or not. 
"Area" as used in this paragraph shall be based upon surface acres to the end that, 
except as may otherwise be provided in each State Lease, the area inside the surface 
boundaries of the pooled unit, if held, will be held as to all depths and horizons. 

lg) 

lhl 

( i l 

If the Railroad Commission of Texas (or any other Texas regulatory body having 
jurisdiction) shall adopt special field rules providing for oil and/or gas proration 
units of less than 320 acres, then Lessee agrees to either (1) drill to the density 
permitted by the Railroad Commission, (2) make application to the School Land Board of 
the State of Texas to reform the unit to comply with Railroad Commission unit rules, or 
(3) make application to the School Land Board of the State of Texas for such remedy as 

may be agreeable to the Board • 

This Agreement shall not relieve Lessee from the duty of protecting the State leases 
described in Exhibit "A" and the State lands within the boundaries of the pooled unit 
described in Exhibit "B" from drainage from any well situated on privately owned land, 
lying outside the unitized area described in Exhibit "B", but, subject to such 
obligation, Lessee may produce the allowable for the entire unit as fixed by the Railroad 
Commission of Texas or other lawful authority, from any one or more wells completed 
thereon • 

There shall be no obligation to drill internal offsets to any other well on separate 
tracts within the pooled unit, nor to develop the lands within the boundaries thereof 
separately, as to the pooled mineral. 

(j) Should this Agreement terminate for any cause, the leases and other contracts affecting 
the lands within the unit, if not then otherwise maintained in force and effect, shall 
remain and may be maintained in force and effect under their respective terms and 
conditions in the same manner as though there had been production or operations under 
said lease or contract and the same had ceased on the date of the termination of this 
Agreement, 

ALLOCATION OF PRODUCTION: 5. 

For the purpose of computing the share of production of the pooled mineral to which each interest owner shall be 
entitled from the pooled unit, there shall be allocated to each tract committed to said unit that pro rata portion 
of the pooled mineral produced from the pooled unit which the number of surface acres covered by each such tract 
and included in the unit bears to the total number of surface acres included in said unit, and the share of 
production to which each interest owner is entitled shall be computed on the basis of such owner's interest in the 
production so allocated to each tract. 

TAKING ROYALTY IN KIND: 6. 

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the State may, at its option, upon not less than sixty 
(60) days notice to Lessee, require that payment of all or any royalties accruing ta the State under this pooling 
or unitizatian agreement be made in kind, without deduction for the cost of producing, gathering, storing, 
separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting and otherwise making the oil, gas and 
other products produced hereunder ready for sale or use. 

FULL MF,.RKET VALUE: 7. 

In the event the State does not elect to take its royalty in kind, the State shall receive full market value for 
its royalty hereunder, such value to be determined as follows: 

(a) As to royalty on oil by {1) the highest posted price, plus premium, if any, offered or 
paid for oil, condensate, distillate, or other liquid hydrocarbons, respectively, of a 
like type and gravity for the field where produced and when run, or (2) the highest 
market price thereof offered or paid far the field where produced and when run, or (3) 
gross proceeds of the sale thereof, whichever is the greater; 

(b) As to royalty on gas, such value to be based on (1) the highest market price paid or 
offered for gas of comparable quality for ttie field where produced and when run, or (2) 
the gross price paid or offered to the producer, whichever is the greater. 

(for the purposes of this Agreement "field" means the general area in which the lands covered hereby are located.) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 8. 

Upon execution by the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas this Agreement shall become 
effective as of March 17, 2015. 

2 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT "ERTAIN TERM POOLING AGREEMENT EFFErTIVE MARCH 17 , 2 
THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFF IrE , ON BEHALF OF THE: STATE OF TEXAS, AS "LESSOR" , AN 
PRODUCTION , LLC , AS "LESSEE". 

, BETWEEN 
AN'rELOPE 

• •• 
:.: I 

• .. ... . 
• • 
• 

• •••• •• . . 
• .. 

• • .... 

l) 011 ilnd Gi!S 
Date: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Recordecl: 
Liln<1s : 

Lease 
July l, 2015 
Pe J<JY r.elton, a married woman deilllnl} 111 her sole and '3epnrate pr per• y/GLO 
Antelope Prortucuon, :..L 
DocMOO!Jl, Oft1c111l Pul>ll Fie or ls, Cult•er5 n ounty, Texa 
Block 42, Public School Land Survey 
Sect1on: 
All ot Section Q 

All ot Section !4 
All oi Sec ion :i.8 
All ot Sec-t1 n 20 
All ot Sectton 2 .. 
All ot Section 24 
All of Sec 1 n 28 
All of Sec ion '31 
All ot Sect1on 44 

Contil1n1n1 5,8'32.'>0 aro'3!! a re!!, more r le 

2) 011 and Gas Lease 
Date: July 1, 201'> 
:..essor: Tomnue Ethene Ben 1e, ~5 nn wnei ot a L1fe Est'lte Intete5t w1 h aiye Lou An.,iell 1n l 

Will Youn.,i Ben;e IV, 11s Rem in terman/GLO 
:..essee: Antelope Pr Ju •1on, LL 
Recorded: DocMOClJC, Ott1c1al Public Record,, Culberson rounty, Texas 
:..ands: Block 4.Z, Publ1~ s~hool Lani SJrvey 

Sec ion: 
All ot Sec ti n 9 
All ot Sec ion 14 
All ot Sec ion 18 
All t Scctl n .zo 
All ot Section .Z, 
Al.l ot Sect1on ,4 
All f Sc ti n B 
All ot s ti n '3! 
All ot Sect1 n 4·1 

Cont111n1ng 5, 8J . 0 JI ss 11 res, m re I le 

31 011 ilnd C,a5 Len5e 
D11te: Jll!y 1. 01 
Lessor: LaDonm1 N. WrtLter!II, a married w man dealln1 in her nrl p11rate pr p r ytG:..O 
Les5ee: An e.ope Prod I tlon, LL 
Re or,Jed: DocK0013 , Ui R rds, Culi ers n unty, Tex11 
Lands: Block 4 . Put ~1 . Lan ct Survey 

n 10 
ll 1 

All 1 t 
All n 10 
All n 21 
All n 
All I) f n ! 

All Ol Section 3.l 
All ot Se ll '.'I 4 

Contt11n.lnJ • B I. 1r '!'! ti I m r I 1 5 
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4 I Oil and Gas 
Date: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Recorded: 
Lands: 

Lease 
July 1, 2015 
Marsha L. Wolfe, a married woman dealing in her sole and separate property/GLO 
Antelope Production, LLC 
Doc#00133, Official Public Records, Culberson County, Texas 
Block 42, Public School Land Survey 
Section: 
All of Section 11 
All of Section 13 
All of Section 15 
All of Section 17 
All of Section 21 
All of Section 30 
All of Section 34 
All of Section 41 
All of Section 43 

Containing 5, 783.50 gross acres, more or less 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TERM POOLING AGREEMENT EFFECTIVE MARCH 17, 
2015, BETWEEN THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE, ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF 
TEXAS, AS "LESSOR", AND ANTELOPE PRODUCTION, LLC, AS "LESSEE 11

• 

320 acre pooled unit consisting of the lands described below: 

East One-Half of the Southeast Quarter (E/2 SE/4) of Section 10, A-6453; the East One-Quarter (E/4) 
of Section 15, A-4802; and the East One-Half of the Northeast Quarter (E/2 NE/4) of Section 22; 
all tracts located in Block 42, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas . 
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CULBERSON COU NTY, TEXAS 
PUBLIC SCI IOOL LANO SURVl Y 

BLOCK 42 

A-6451 A-8452 

CALLED 1 6,063 
ACRES LEASE 

A-8448 

4 J 

3959' 
3559' 

2 

PLUl,O,IEJI - SIS STATE I 1 H 
FORD, WEST (WOLF'CAMP) 
SL 
LAT: J1.J6'08. 15" 
LON: -104•1 4'18.J?" 
N: 10587818.88 
E: 1081233.52 
Z: 3.683' 

u---------- 10094' ,--+--L------.---1-~'-G 
10094' -r----'------r--+-+--.1 

A-1 498 

A-845J 1315' 
9 10 

18 15 

SCAI..£ 1 "•2000' 

18 15 

21 22 

A-4808 

-SOUTH BO ACRES OF THE EAST 
1771 160 ACRES OF SECTION 10 
l.'.....L...l O - EAST 160 ACRES OF SECTION 15 

- NORTH BO ACRES OF THE EAST 
160 ACRES OF SECTION 22 

TOTAL 320 ACRES UNIT 

21 22 

pp "' rrP 
LAT: 31·35•02.111" 
LON: -104•1 4•111.J5" 
N: 10587217.04 
E: 1081221.50 

A-4802 

1327' 

8HL d< LTP 
LAT: J1•J4'4J.79" 
LON: - 104.H '15.89" 
N: 10559298.52 
E: 1080983.« 

A-460il 

320 
ACRE 
UNIT 

145131 

11 

A-4801 

2J 

- 467' 

10954' --------1 

A- 4810 

2J 

UNIT PLAT 
TA I <A: 

IN'Y CULBERSON 

APPROX. J 7 MILES NORTH OF KEHT. TEXAS 

LEC8ND 
----- • S(Cll[II UI[ 
//// •l[AS[UI[ 

I i-t 

FOR CROW EY Pf'[ INE I. LANO IIV[Y N 
FRN 100465-00 
117 W AA HER 
J"C!'.SBORO TE.>_AS 76458 
(9JO) S!!7 713-1 OHICE 

J s 

O' 

CAP ITAN 
ENERGY 

IN CORPOR A TED 

2000' 4000' 6000' 

1. COOR01NATES N-KJ OISTANCES 
USTED ARE BASED ON U. S. STATE 
PlANE NAO 11183 COOROINATES, 
TEXAS CENTRAL ZONE - 420J 

2. ELEVATIONS 6ASEO 
ON OPS STATIC READING, 
PROCESSED BY OPUS. 

J . 6ASEO ON INFORMATION PR0',110£0 BY 
THE Cl.JENT 

4. NOT TO BE CONSIOERED A BOUND,l.RY 
SURVEY 

PROJ C PlUMUER - SIS 
PLAT SHOWING THE PLUMMER - SIS 
STATE f1H IN SECTIONS 10, 15 d< 
22 OF BLOCK 42 OF THE PUBLIC 
SCHOOL LANO SURVEYS, ABSTRACTS 
~5J. 4802 & 4809. LOCATED IN 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TOCAS 
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J une JO, 20 15 

Sfate Lana e1i <Rigfit-of-Way Servi.ces 
INCLUDING LAND ADM INISTRATIVE ASSISTANCE 

P. O. Box 550 
Big Spring, Texas 79721,0550 

( 1!1)lf>] jf,O I 

f exas ,eneral Land ( nice 
tln: Drew Reid 

Sent\ ia UPS : 

1700 . Co ngress \ e .. Suite 840 
ustin , rx 78701 - 1495 

I I I· 70 964 22 I 006 64 3 I 

R[: : \,(( ·#"~- I I 7294. 11 7295. 11 7296 and I 17297 Rch.:asc of Oil anti Gas l eases cm ering Hm o us 
tracts of land in 'u lbe rson Count}, I e , as . 

Dear Mr. Reid : 

Please fi nd enclosed the abo e referenced instrument to be fil ed \\ith the I e"1s Ge nera l l and Ortice . 
n ,e ins trument cove rs the fo lkming leases in C ulberson Count) : 

( I ) Oil and Las l ea,e dated I ebnial) 14. 2015, from the ~tale of' I e,a.,, a1:.t111u b) and through 11-. agent. l omm1c 
l thene Benge. l es,or. to Antelope Pro<luwon. LL (. I e'>'>ee. recorded under Cieri... ·., I lie No 7 14 'i 7, Oil and C,a, 
Record-. of Culbcr-,on C.ount}, l e,a,. cmcnng all of \cction'> <> . 11. 18. 20, 22, 2·1. 28. l I. and 4 1. Blot.I... 42. 
Public ">chool Land ",un ,e}. C. ulbcr-,on C.ount) . I c,a, 

(2) Oi l and C, a., L ca,c dated I cbrual) 14 . 20 I 'i , lrom the \talc ol I c,a,. act mg b)- and th rough 11, agent. Pegg} Kelton. 
L cs<;or, 10 Amelopc Production. LL C. I C'>'>CC, recorded under Clerk ' '> I de o 7 11 58, Oil and Cia'> Rcumh of 
Culberson ounty, I cxa,. covering all of ",cc11on'> 9, 14 , 18, 20, 21. 24. 28 . l 1, and 14, Blot. I... 12. Public ':>chool 
L.and Survey, C. ulbcr.,on County, I c, a., 

( 1) 0 11 and Ga, I ca~c dated I cbnial), 14 . 20 I 'i , from the ",talc of T c,a,. act mg b) and through it, agent I a Donna 
Walter'>. l cssor. to Antelope Produc11on, I L C. l l!'>WC. recorded under C. lcrk '> I I lc No. 714 59 Oil and (,a, 
Record '> of Culber,on Count} . l c,a'>. Cll\crmg a ll ol \l!tllllll'> 10. 12. 16 19, 21, 27. 29. H ,tnd 12. Block 42. 
Public \chool Land ",urvc}. (. ulbl!Nlll (. ounty, I c,a, 

(4 ) Oil and ( ,a., I ea'>C dated FcbruaJ) 14. 10 I 'i . Imm the \tatc of I c,a,. attmg b\ ,ind through II '> aul!nt M,,r.,ha I.. 
Wolfe. L l!'>'>Or. to Antdopl! Product lllll, L L (. L C'>'>ec. recorded undl!r Clerk , I lie o 71460. Oil and (,a, Record, 
of C ulbcr-,on Count). I 1!,a'>, co\crmg all o l C..cc11on, 11 . I 1, I S. 17. 2 1, Hl. 14, 11 . ,ind 11, Bloc.k -1 2 Public 

chool I and urvcy. l ulbl!N)ll County. I 1!\,I\ 

(5) O il und (,a, l cu,c dated I cbruar) 14 . 20 I 'i , from the C..1,11c u l I c, a,. ac1111g b)- and through 11, agent. I 0111m1c 
I thcnc Benge. I C'>'>or. to Antelope Pruduct1l111 I L (. . I c"cc. recorded undcr l lcrl... ·., I de ll 71 16 1 Oil and ( ,a, 
Record \ of Lulber-,on County. 11!, a,. co, l!rmg all ll l ",l!c;t111n 12 Block 12. Public C..chool I ,md \ ur, e}. ( ulbcNm 
Count}, I c,a, 

(6) Oi l and (,a, l ca, c dated I ebrual") I I. 20 I 'i from the \ talc of I c,a,. ac1111g b} ,rnd through ii'> agent. Pegg} Kelton. 
I c,,or. 10 Antelope Product ion I I (. L C'>'>ce rcrnrded under C lcrk ·., r de o 71462. Oil ,rnd C,u, Rernrd, ol 
Culber,on Count}. l e,a,. LO\crmg all of C..ett mn 11 BkKk 12 Public \dwol I ,111d \ urH} , Culbcr,l111 C. ount) , 
J e\ a', 

(7) Oil and Ga, I ea,c dated I chrual) I I , 20 I 'i . Imm the ",talc of I c,a,. ac1111g by and through it, agent I aDonn,1 
Walter, . L cs'>or. 10 /\ntelopc Production. I L l . I c,,ce. rccmded under Clerk ' , I lie o 7 1 161. Oil ,111d C,a, 
Records o f" Culbcr~on County, l e,a,. cO\cn ng all of ">1!ct1on 12. Bloc!... 42. Publ ic ",chool Land \urve) , Culbl!r'>on 
Count}, r c, a, 

'>IU!c '> l«.hcnl I ( hcnl An1c1,,,-.c l'r1klu,11on 11 ( lll~ I ! f' ',I ( ulh '>,:,; 'I 14 IK2U !! ] I ]K 11 ,44 Ill. H I nu (11 () kcl <>~I, ( 11\Cf I.. 6-30- 15. Docx 

Page I o il 
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(8) Oil and Gas I case dated I ebruary I I. 20 I 'i. from the \ tate of I exo'>. act mg b} and through 11s agent. Marsha l 
Wolfe, I cssor. to Antelope Productton. t I C. I c,,cc. recorded under Clerk' , r lie No 7 1164 . Oil and Cia, Record, 
ol Cu lber.,on County, r e,as. covering all of \ ect1011 J 2. Block ..t 2. Publu:. \chool I and \un,C} . lulber-,on County. 
I e,as 

I ·o enclosed. pica c lind check #5905 111 the amount of I 00.00 for the fees associated \\ ith fil ing 
this in trumcnl with the General I and Onicc. 

Any que ·tions concerning this matter. please cal I me a l ( 412) 26 7-360 I . 

ugu~tinc I lcrnande 
Petroleum I .andman 

I I/ah 
l:.ncl: · :Lated bove 

Sl.ilc 'ilsd1cn1, I ( hcnl Anlelopc l'r,,Ju,11on l l ( Ill~ 12 l''>l l ulh ~ .. 'I 11 IR 'U " 2 1,28 'I ~ I Ill~ 12 I nu ( ,I I I Rel I >fl• l o,cr I 11 1~10.1 ~ Do,, 

Page 2 of 2 
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File No.ffit , \ \ 1 iqj 
~~~~~~~~~~~-Coun~ 

f-ce.. ~ U+tt<" 
Date Filed; 1 \ \ \ \5 

George l>. Bush, Commissioner 

By 

... • •• -. . . . . • . . • . . • • . . . . . • ... . . ... 
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Doc# 00000000124 

• OF O IL D LE 

Stal e: I c,a.., 

'o u n t) : Culhl!rs<)n 

Lessee: ntelope Prn<luction. I I ( · 
P.O. Bo, 2308 
Carlsha<l. NM 8822 1 

Effccti e Date: .June 10, 2015 

On h ~hrnar) 14. 201 5 I aDonna N. Walters. indi vidually and as agent for the State or 
I exas. as I e'isnr. a ... the nwncr o r the ..,nil. e,ecute<l an<l <leli cre<l to /\mclopc Prn<luction, I l C. 
as Lcsscc. an Oil and Ga-. Lease (the "Lca-.e"). recorded in Volume 11 5. page 1 14 or the Oil and 
Gas Records of the county and state nume<l abme. covering the fo llo,ving lun<ls (the "Lands" ) in 
that COUll l) : 

Block 42. Puhlic School I and Sur,e) 
Section 10: II 
Section 12: /\ II 
Secuon 16: II 
Section 19: 11 
Section 21: II 
Section 27· II 
Section 29: II 
Section 11: II 
Section 42: /\I I 

'ontaining 5827.0 Ul:re .... more or less 

I cs..,ee. named aho,e. the curren t owner or the l ease. cancels. relinquishes. releases. and 
'>urrc nders to the present o,,ncr of the surface estutc and mineral es tate in the l unc.ls. the l case, al l 
o r I essce ' s ri ghts. titlc. an<l interests in the I cast.: an<l the I an<ls. 

·r his Release is -. igncd h) Lessee as or the <late or the ackmH,lcdgrrn.:nt hellm. hut rs 
effcc ti ,e fi.ir all purpost.:.., as o r the I· ffecti, t.: Dute slated a hove. 

Le ee 

n tc lopc Produc ti o n , LLC 

By:_~4---<d_7 _fl_C_--~____;:·:....____ 
I ) ped name: rnig I . Blair 
I itle : Manager 

S I 11 · 0 1· 1'1 · X/\S 

'Ol I I Y 0 1 Cll l Bl· RSO 

cl now lccJ gmcnl 

e True and c~fct 
co SW 

Origi d rn 
Cu/be ;~tunty 

Ctefs~mce 

I his instrument ,,as ackmm ledgcd bdi.He me on thi~ool3 ,cl da) or .June 20 15. hy Craig L. 
Blair. us Manager or ntelopc Production. LLC. on hehulr o r surd corporation. 

t Nul,ir) ',1.: ' ,t:~tij:;~ AUGUSTIN HERNANDEZ 

~
~ -t\ Notary Public, State of Texas 
[.~ .:~., My Comm1ss1on Expires 
1.!!~~~:.1 Oclober 10, 2015 

RdcJ,c 111 I >ti ,tllll ( m, I CJW I I h l'rc,cnl I c,,cc I 
\\\\\\ 1Ul 11tH.J 1hhU1lh 1..0111 
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•:••••ILED FOR RECORD 

AT 3 26 o ·cLOCK_f_M . 

l)N THI! 25th DAY OF _Ju_n_e __ _ 

:· ... P., . 2015_. 

Linda McDonald 
cOORTV AND olsfRicf clERK 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

DEPUTY 

Tiff STATP OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF CULBERSON I , I mda McDonald. Clerk of the County Court In and 

_ _..=-,_ ___ to be 

_......._.c.;:;.. _________ Records of Culberson County. 

TC:(aJ. 

35'/I TO CC TIP'YWHICII, Wltnes1 my hand and scat at Van Hom 1hl1 _,.. ___ ..._ __ 

da-go o 
1 J1 LIN DA McOONAl 0 , COUNTY Cl.ERK 

B Ad/ /1, (< D,Q,:<,.u, (,Deputy CULULRSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
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July 7,2015 

Mr. Kyle Conley 

TEXA GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P BU SI! , COM MI SS IONER 

late Land & Right-of-Way crv1ccs 
P. 0. Box 550 
Big pring. Texas 79721-0550 

Re: Pooling Agreements 
I tate remporary Unit - GLO Unit No. 7306 

Jess Fee 40 Unit - GLO Unit No. 7436 
Culberson ounty, Texas 

Dear Mr. Conley: 

Enclosed is a duplicate original of each of the above referenced Pooling Agreements that 
has been executed by George P. Bush, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office 
("GLO"). We have retained the other original of each Agreement for our files. Please refer to the 
referenced GLO Uni t Nos. for each Unit when filing Royalty Reports with the GLO. 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter, if you have any questions or need 
anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

(512) 305-9106 

Enclosures 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701- 1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Ausun, Texas 787 11 -2873 

512-463-500 l glo. texas.gov 
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Slate.Land el <Rio/it-of-Way Services 

March 24, 20 15 

Tex.as General Land Offi ce 
Attn : Drew Reid 
P.O. Box 12873 

INCLUDING LAND ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANCE 

P. 0. Box 550 
Big Spring, Texas 79721-0550 

(432) 267 3601 

Certifi ed Mail: 
91 7 199 9991 7034 3877 5587 

RE: MF# 's-11 7294, 11 7295, 11 7296 and 117297 Certified Copy of Assignment ----- ~~ ~~ ----- of Overridi ng . • 
Roy alt y lnt~vri ou tracts of lat d in Culber on County, Tex a . • • • • ••• 

• 

Dear Mr. Reid: Re I e~~ R '( le~ t• • •• 
~ .. 

Please find enclosed the above referenced in trument to be fil ed wi th the Texas General Land Office. 
The instrument co er the fo llowing leases in C ul berson County: 

•• • • • • •• 
• 

• • •••••• • 
( I) Oil and Gas Lea e dated February 14, 20 15. from the State of Texas, acting by and through its agent. Tommie : • • :·: 

EtJ1ene Benge, Lessor. to Antelope Production, LLC. Lessee, recorded under Clerk's File o. 7 1457, Oil and 
Ga Records of Culber. on County. Texas. covering all of ection 9. 14. 18, 20, 22 . 24. 28. 3 1, and 44. Block 
42. Public School Land Survey. Culberson County, Texa 

(2) Oil and Gas Lease da ted February 14, 20 15, from the State or Texa , acti ng by and through its agent, Peggy 
Kelton, Lessor, to Antelope Production, LLC, Le see. recorded under Clerk's File No. 7 1458, Oi l and Gas 
Record of Culber on County. Texa . covering al l or Section · 9. 14, 18, 20. 22, 24, 28, 3 1. and 44. Block 42. 
Public chool Land Survey, Culberson County, Texa 

(3) Oil and Gas Lease dated February 14. 20 15. from the State of Texas. acting by and through its agent , LaDonna 
N. Walters, Lessor. to Antelope Production, LLC. Les ee. recorded under lerk· s File No. 7 1459, Oil and Gas 
Record of Culber. on County. Texa ·. covering all or ections 10 , 12. 16. 19. 23 . 27. 29. 33. and 42. Block 42. 
Public chool Land Survey. Culber on County, Texa 

(4) Oil and Gas Lea e dated February 14. 20 15, from the ta te of Texas. act ing by and through its agent, Marsha L. 
Wolfe. Lessor. to Antelope Production. LLC. Lessee. recorded under Clerk 's Fi le o. 7 1460, Oil and Gas 
Record ofCulber on Coumy. Texas. covering all of ections 11. 13, 15. 17. 2 1, 30. 34. 41. and 43. Block 42. 
Public chool Land Survey. Culber on County. Texas 

(5) Oil and Gas Lease dated February 14. 20 15, from the tate of Texas, acting by and tJ1rough its agent, Tommie 
Ethene Benge, Le sor, to Antelope Production. LLC. Le ·ee, recorded under Clerk's File o. 7 146 1, Oil and 
Gas Record of Culberson County. Texas. covering all of cction 32. Block 42. Public chool Land urvey. 
Culberson aunty. Texa 

(6) Oil and Gas Lease dated February 14. 20 15. from the State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, Peggy 
Kelton. Lessor, to Antelope Production, LLC. Les ee. recorded under Clerk 's File No. 7 1462, Oil and Gas 
Record of ulber on County. Texa . covering al l of cction 32. Block 42. Public chool Land urvey. 
Culber on County, Texas 

(7) Oil and Gas Lease dated February 14. 20 15. from the State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, La Donna 
N. Walters, Lessor, to A11telope Production, LLC. Le ee. recorded under Clerk 's File No. 7 1463, Oil and Gas 
Record of ulberson County. Texas. covering all of cction 32. Block 42. Public chool Land urvcy, 

ulber on County. Texa 

late S lsclic111s1 I Clic111 111c lopc l'mduc1ion. LLC' 131k 42 Sec 9 . 14. 18.20.22.24.28.1 l.44 Blk 42 I' I Culb N EW C'orrc;,po11<1c11cc cc 9. 14. 18. 20. 22. 24. 28. 3 1.44 Blk 

42 PSI C ulb l cxasG LO Ascnd 1-24- 15 Docx 
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(8) O il and Gas Lease dated February 14. 20 15. from the State o f Texas. acting by and through it agent. M ar-l1a L. 
Wo lfe, Les or. to Ante lope Production. LLC. Le · ee. recorded under Clerk' File o. 7 1464. Oil and Gas 
Records of Culber o n County. Texas. covering al l of ection 32. Block 42. Public School Land urvey. 
Culberson County. Texas 

A lso enclosed, please find check #5754 in the amount of $ I 00.00 for the fees associated with fi ling 
this instrument with the Genera l Land Office. 

Any questions concerning th is matter, plea e ca ll me at (432) 267-360 1. 

Sincerely, • • • • • •• •• 

Kyle Conley 
Petroleum Landman 

KC/df 
Encl : As Stated Above 

la1c lsclien1s I Clicn1 Anlclopc l'roduc1ion. LI C Olk 42 cc 9. I 4. I .20.22.24.2 .3 1.44 Blk 42 PSI Culb FW Corrc,pondcncc Sec 9. I 4. I 8. 10. 21. 24. 2 . 3 1.44 Blk 
42 P LCulb Te,a~GLO A end 3-24-15.Doc, 
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Doc# 00000071597 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL 
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE 
FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT 
TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR 
RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 
OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE N UMBER. 

ASSIGNMENT OF OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST 

A ntelope Production , LLC (" \ ss i )nor1 '), whose address is P.O. Box 2308, Carl bad, 

New Mexico, 88221, is the owner o f the Oil and Gas Leases (the "Leases") described o n 

Exhibit "A" attached hereto, coveting certain land s in Culberson County, T exas, which lands 

arc more fully described oo ExhibiL " J\ " (the "Lands") . 

ssignor desires to assign an overriding royally interest in the Lea cs to: D o uglas Ra,;: 

.. cott, whose address is 5204 Brazos Avenue, fid land, T exas 79707; Clay Johnson, whose 

address is 1603 . Big Spring, Midland, Texas 79701; Daniel Patrick Huber, Sr. , whose 

address is 2501 Carnation Ave, Fort \'v'orth, Texas 76111; and Mark Slate, whose address is 

P.O. Box 550, Big pring, Texas 79721 (collectively referred to as "Assignees"), in the 

proportions indicated below. 

For adeguatc consideration, ssignor docs hereby assign, transfer and convey to 

ssignees, in the proportions indicated below, an overriding royalty interest in the Leases 

equal to 2% of 8/8 (the "ORRT"). The ORRJ is to be owned as fo llows: 

Doug cott---------------------------------- 0.5% of 8/8ths 

Clay Jo hn on-------------------------------- 0.5% o f 8/8ths 

Daniel Patrick Huber, Sr. ----------------- 0.5% of 8/8ths 

fark late----------------------------------- 0.5% o f 8/8ths 

TOT AJ .,------------------------------------- 2. 0% of 8 / 8 tbs 

If the Leases cover less than the entire undivided mineral estate in the Lands, then the 

ORRJ shall be proportionately reduced proportionately. If the interest o f ssignor in the 

Lea cs is le than the full leasehold interest crea ted by the Lease , then the ORRJ shall be 

proportionately reduced. 

It is unders tood that J\ ssignor shall have the right to form pooled units and thereby 

pool or unitize the O RRJ, without any further consent o f ssignees. 

T he OIUU shall extend to any and all renewals or extensions of the Leases and to new 

oil and ga leases covering all or any portion of the Lands taken by ssignor, Assignor's 

successors and assigns, within 1 year after the expiration or termination of the Leases. 

T he terms, covenants and concLitions of this Assignment shall be binding upon, and 

shall inure to the benefit of, Assignor and Assignees and their respective heirs, devisces, 
personal representatives, successors and assigns. 

This Assignment is executed witho ut warranty. 

Page 1 of 2 
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DATE D this ~~ay o f farch, 2015, but El .,PECTIVE for all purposes as of farch 16, 
2015. 

COU TY OF CULBE R 0 

§ 
§ 

§ 

nteloRe Productio n, LJ ,C (" ssigno r") 

By~~ 
Craig Blair, fa nager 

Acknowledgment 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ~Hday of farch, 2015, by 

Craig Blair, as 1fanager o f A ntelope Production, LLC, on behalf o f said 

,,,,•"t;•,,,,, SAMUEL FLOR EZ 
.:,~~- ··"·, --[·~·· ·}·1 Notary Public. Sta te of Texas 

~~-. .::g My Commission Expires 
',,;i;~,(,"f.-," February 25. 20 17 

(Not:icy Sc:il) 

~ 

o tary Publjc, State o 

Page 2 of 2 



• •• • • • •••• 

EXHIBIT A 
T o Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest daLed effecti ve March 16, 2015, from J\n telope Production, 

LLC, Assignor, to Doug Scott, Clay Johnson, Daniel Pa trick Huber, Sr. , and Mark Slate, Assignees. 

(1) O il and G as Lease dated l •ebruary 14, 2015, from the race of T exas, acting by and 

through its agen t, Tommie Ethene Benge, Lessor, to ntelope Prod uction, LLC, 

Lessee, recorded under Clerk's F ile o . 71457, O il and Gas Records of Culberson 

County, Texas, covering all of ections 9, 14, 18, 20, 22 24, 28, 31, and 44, Block 42, 

·:
0 "1 Public chool Land urvey, Culberson County, Texas 
• 

•• • • . .. .. 
•• • • • • • • • 
• 

•••• • • • • • 

(2) O il and Gas Lease dated Pebruary 14, 2015, from the State of Texas, acting by and 

through its agen t, Peggy Kelton, Lessor, to Antelope Production, LLC, Lessee, 

recorded under Clerk's Pile o. 71458, Oil and Gas Records o f Culberson County, 

Texas, covering all o f Sections 9, 14, 18, 20, 22, 24, 28, 31, and 44, Block 42, Public 

School Land urvey, Culberson Coun ty, Texas 

(3) O il and Gas Lease dated Pebruary 14, 2015, from the State o f Texas, acting by and 

through its agent, LaDo nna . \'(!alters, Lessor, to ntelope Production, LLC, Lessee, 

recorded under Clerk's File o. 71459, O il and Gas Records of Culberson County, 

Texas, covering all of ections 10, 12, 16, 19, 23, 27, 29, 33, and 42, Block 42 Public 

School Land Smvey, Culberson County, T exas 

(4) Oil and Gas Lease dated February 14, 2015, from the 'tate of T exas, acting by and 

through its agent, Marsha L. Wolfe, Lessor, to Antelope Production, LLC, Lessee, 

recorded under Clerk's Pile No. 71460, O il and Gas Records of Culberso n County, 

Texas, covering all o f Sections 11 , 13, 15, 17, 21, 30, 34, 41, and 43, Block 42, Public 

School Land Survey, Culberson Coun ty, Texas 

(5) Oil and G as Lease dated Pebruary 14, 2015, from the State of Texas, acting by and 

through its agent, Tommie E thene Benge, Lessor, to n telope Production, LLC, 

Lessee, recorded under Clerk's File o. 71461 , Oil and Gas Record of Culber on 

County, Texas, covering all of ec tion 32, Block 42, Public School Land urvey, 

Culberson County, T exas 

(6) O il and Gas Lease dated February 14, 2015, from the ta te o f T exas, acting by and 

through its agent, Peggy Kelton, Le sor, to Antelope Prod uction, LLC, Lessee, 

recorded under Clerk's File o. 71462, O il and Gas Records of Culberson County, 

Texas, covering all of ection 32, Block 42, PubLic School Land Survey, Culberson 

County, Texas 

(7) O il and Gas Lease da ted February 14, 2015, from the State of T exas, acting by and 

th1:ough its agent, LaDonna . Wal ters, Lesso1:, to Antelope Production, LLC, Lessee, 

recorded under Clerk's rile o. 71463, O il and Gas Records of CulbersoH Councy, 

Texas, covering all o f ection 32, Block •42;".'Public' chobl Land Surl.re)r, Culberson 
• I 

(8) 

County, Texas 

O il and Gas Lease elated Februa1y 14l 20!5, 1rogf-t11eS~te o f T exas, ;c .... :Ei_n_g_ovt-y- ·and 

th1:ougb its agent, !farsha L. Wolfe, Lessor, to A ntelope Production, LLC, Lessee, 

recorded under Clerk's File 0 . 71464, 0 1[ anc:l'°Gas~llecords of Culberson Co~nty, 
--- --- - - -"I --

Texas, covering all of Section 32, Block 42,- Publit' School Land Survey, Culberson 
. ~ ,l ,,J '( ,. ' - ·-

County, Texas oN True and Correct r{\ I 1 

~

©~00 copy of 
1 (l-.)'-(\~Q ~ \<::;;: 

~ ~ Original fi led in ~ l) 

* ... Culberson County 
~ · Clerks Office 

Exhibit" " - Page 1 of 1 
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THE STATB OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF CULBERSON I, Linda McDonald, Cleft of tho County Court In and 
for said County and State, do hereby certify that ~~1\~~g ing is I 

~orrect copy of~ ~ \)iesht\q~-~-~nlcd ....... ~~;i.....--...¥...--
2Q.\S_ filed for record ·n my office this 12.lli. day oCn~ -~IJill-iloi""'...i.----

~ at .M, under Clerk'• File No. to bo 
.... 1.1.....;;a;..-ii..i.,... ______ Records of Cwbenon County, 

and seal at Van Hom thl1 \pH'\ 
LINDA McDONALD, COUNTY CLERK ~-4-1,~--~=~.:....:. Deputy CULBERSON COUNTY, T.EXAS 

•• • • . • • • •• 
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• 
•• • • •• • • 

• •• • • • • •• • 
• 

•••• • • • • • 




